September 5, 2024 Platting Board Hearing Packet

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

350 East Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645 — 907-861-7874

PLATTING OFFICER PLATTING BOARD
Fred Wagner Chair Ron Johnson, District 1
Brian Goodman, District 2

Vice Chair Eric Koan, District 3
Dan Bush, District 4

Michelle Traxler, District 5
Sandra Kreger, District 6

PLATTING CLERK
Kayla Kinneen

PLATTING TECHNICIANS Sidney Bertz, District 7
Matthew Goddard Karla McBride, Alternate A
Chris Curlin Robert Hallford, Alternate B
Natasha Heindel
PLATTING BOARD AGENDA
ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS
350 E DAHLIA AVENUE PALMER
PLATTING BOARD MEETING 1:00 P.M. September 5, 2024

Ways you can participate in Platting Board meetings:

IN PERSON

IN WRITING: You can submit written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to
Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645

TELEPHONIC TESTIMONY: (Audio only)
(We are having intermittent technical difficulties with our software; if you would like to submit comments,
please submit comments to the email address above by the Wednesday before the meeting.)

e Dial 1-855-290-3803; you will hear “Joining conference” when you are admitted to the meeting.

¢ You will be automatically muted and able to listen to the meeting.

e When the Chair announces audience participation or a public hearing you would like to speak
to, press *3; you will hear “Your hand has been raised.”

e When it is your turn to testify you will hear “Your line has been unmuted.”

e State your name for the record, spell your last name, and provide your testimony.

OBSERVE: You can observe the meeting via the live stream video at:

e https://www.facebook.com/MatSuBorough
e Matanuska-Susitna Borough — YouTube

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call and Determination of Quorum (by Secretary)
B. Pledge of Allegiance
C. Approval of Agenda

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Matanuska-Susitna Borough September 5, 2024
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A. August 15,2024

3. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION & PRESENTATIONS
A. PERSONS TO BE HEARD (Three minutes per person for Items not scheduled for public
hearing)

4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
(None)

5. RECONSIDERATIONS/APPEALS
(None)

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. SPRINGS WEST: The request is to create 40 lots and one tract from Lot 1, Barry’s Spring Crest
(Plat #2022-16) and the SW1/4 SE1/4 and the NW1/4 SE1/4 Section 20, T18N, RO1E; (Tax ID’s
18NO1E20D005, 18NO1E20D002, & 8168000L001). The property is directly south of N.
Sandburg Drive, directly west of E. Beverly Ann Lane, and north of N. Caribou Street; within the
SE V4 Section 20, T18 North, Range 2 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the North Lakes
Community Council and in Assembly District #6. This case was continued from the August 15
Platting Board Hearing. (Petitioner/Owner: Beverly Barry, Michelle Barry, Deanna Arthur, &
Jo Ann Hinds, Staff: Natasha Heindel, Case # 2024-071)

B. CORREIRA ESTATES: The request is to create 10 lots from Lot 2, I & B (Plat #2023-20), to
be known as CORREIRA ESTATES. The property is directly west of S. Comsat Road, directly
north of E. Camelot Place and directly south of E. Shangrila Drive;(Tax ID# 8461000L002) within
the SE Y4 Section 29, T26 North, Range 4 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the Talkeetna
Community Council and in Assembly District #7.(Petitioner/Owner: Brian Correira, Staff: Chris
Curlin, Case # 2024-073)

C. NORTH 40: The request is to create 21 lots and two Tracts from Government Lots 1, 2, & 4 in
the S %2 NE 1/4, SE 4 NW Y4, NE %4 SW 1/4, Section 15, Township 19 North, Range 04 East, (Tax
ID 19NO4E15A001), to be known as NORTH 40, containing 255 acres +/-. The property is
southeast of the Kings River, and directly north and south of N. Glenn Highway at approximately
mile 68; within Section 15, Township 19 North, Range 04 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the
Chickaloon Community Council and in Assembly District #1.(Petitioner/Owner: Brett Gatten,
Staff: Chris Curlin, Case # 2024-085)

D. HOMESTEAD HILLS PH 2 (UE): The request is to create 17 lots from Lot 4, Tracts A & B,
Homestead Hills Subdivision, Plat #2017-83, and Parcel C3, created from Government Lot 4, to
be known as HOMESTEAD HILLS PHASE 2, containing 127.2 acres +/-. The petitioner is
proposing the elimination of the utility easements on Lot 4 with new utility easement dedications
following the proposed roads. The property is located south of S. Ed Rush Road, south and west
of E. Knik River Road, and northwest of Hunter Creek (Tax ID #16N04E30C003,
7682000T00A, 7682000T00B, & 7682000L004); within the SE " Section 25, Township 16
North, Range 03 East, & the SW Y4 Section 30, Township 16 North, Range 04 East, Seward
Meridian, Alaska. In the South Knik River Community Council and in Assembly District
#1.(Petitioner/Owner: Brett Gatten, Staff: Chris Curlin, Case # 2024-085)
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ITEMS OF BUSINESS & MISCELLANEOUS
(None)

7.PLATTING STAFF & OFFICER COMMENTS
A. Adjudicatory (if needed)
e Definition: Law. To hear and settle an issue or a question regarding code.
B. Upcoming Platting Board Agenda Items (Staff: Fred Wagner & Clerk: Kayla Kinneen)
e September 19, 2024, Platting Board Meeting; we have two cases to be heard:
o Ancient Tree Estates Bl L4 SLEV
o Alliance Country Heights

8.BOARD COMMENTS

9.ADJOURNMENT

Matanuska-Susitna Borough September 5, 2024
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH REGULAR MEETING
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES August 15, 2024

The regular meeting of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Board was held on August 15,
2024, at the Matanuska-Susitna Borough 350 E Dahlia Ave, Palmer, Alaska. Alaska. Chair
Johnson called the Meeting to order at 1:02 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER

A. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM (by Administrative Specialist)
Platting Board members present and establishing a quorum:

Mr. Ron Johnson, District Seat #1, Chair

Mr. Eric Koan, District Seat #3, Vice Chair

Ms. Michelle Traxler, District Seat #5

Ms. Karla McBride, Alternate A

Platting Board members absent and excused were:
Mr. Dan Bush, District Seat #4
Mr. Robert Hallford, Alternate B

Platting Board members absent were:
Mr. Brian Goodman, District Seat #2
Ms. Sandra Kreger, District Seat #6
Mr. Sidney Bertz, District seat #7

Staff in attendance:
Mr. Alex Strawn, Planning Director
Ms. Kayla Kinneen, Platting Board Clerk
Mr. Matthew Goddard, Platting Technician
Mr. Chris Curlin, Platting Technician
Ms. Natasha Heindel, Platting Technician

B. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Platting Member McBride led the pledge of allegiance.

C. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Chair Johnson inquired if there were any changes to the agenda.

MOTION: Platting Member Koan made motion to approve the agenda. Platting
Member Traxler seconded.

The agenda was approved unanimously.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
e August 1,2024.

Platting Board Meeting Minutes August 15, 2024 Page 1 of 4



September 5, 2024 Platting Board Hearing Packet

8 of 168

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH REGULAR MEETING
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES August 15, 2024
MOTION: Platting Membe Traxler made motion to approve August 1, 2024 minutes.

Platting Member McBride seconded.

Minutes were approved unanimously.

3. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION & PRESENTATIONS
PERSONS TO BE HEARD (Three minutes per person for items not scheduled for public
hearing)
(None)

4.UNFINISHED BUSINESS
(None)

5.RECONSIDERATIONS/APPEALS
(None)

6.PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. SPRINGS WEST: The request is to create 40 lots and one tract from Lot 1, Barry’s

Spring Crest (Plat #2022-16) and the SW1/4 SE1/4 and the NW1/4 SE1/4 Section 20,
T18N, RO1E; (Tax ID’s 18NO1E20D005, 18NO1E20D002, & 8168000L001). The
property is directly south of N. Sandburg Drive, directly west of E. Beverly Ann Lane,
and north of N. Caribou Street; within the SE %4 Section 20, T18 North, Range 2 East,
Seward Meridian, Alaska. In the North Lakes Community Council and in Assembly
District #6. (Petitioner/Owner: Bevery Barry, Michelle Barry, Deanna Arthur & Jo Ann
Hinds Staff: Chris Curlin, Case #2024-071)

Chair Johnson read the statement regarding Ex-Parte & Interest on quasi-judicial action into the
record.

Kayla Kinneen provided the mailing report:
e Stating that 136 public hearing notices were mailed out on June 27, 2024.

Staff gave an overview of the case:
e Staff recommends cpontinuation to September 5" Platting Board Meeting.

Chair Johnson invited the petitioner/petitioner’s representative to give an overview.
The petitioner’s representative was not present.
Chair Johnson opened the public hearing for public testimony.

There being no one to be heard Chair Johnson left the public hearing open and

Platting Board Meeting Minutes August 15, 2024 Page 2 of 4
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH REGULAR MEETING
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES August 15, 2024

invited the petitioner and/or the petitioner’s representative to further discuss and answer any
questions from the Board.

The petitioner’s representative was not present.

Discussion ensued.

MOTION: Platting Member Traxler made a motion to continue the preliminary plat of
Springs West to September 5% 2024. Platting Member McBride seconded
the motion.

Discussion ensued.

VOTE: The motion passed without objection.

7. PLATTING STAFF & OFFICER COMMENTS

A. Adjudicatory (if needed)

B. Upcoming Platting Board Agenda Items

Platting Clerk, Kayla Kinneen informed the board of upcoming items:

o There is 4 cases on September 5th Platting Board Meeting.

= (Correira Estates
=  North 40
= Homestead Hills Ph 2 (UE)
= Springs West

BOARD COMMENTS.
e Traxler- Is going to go vote.
e Koan- Hopes everyone enjoys the fair.
e Chair Johnson- Mentions that this was the fastest and easiest meeting.

8. ADJOURNMENT
With no further business to come before the Platting Board, Chair Johnson adjourned the meeting
at 1:10 PM.

Platting Board Meeting Minutes August 15, 2024 Page 3 of 4
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REGULAR MEETING

August 15, 2024

ATTEST:

KAYLA KINNEEN
Platting Board Clerk

RON JOHNSON
Platting Board Chair

Platting Board Meeting Minutes

August 15, 2024
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
SEPTEMBER 5, 2024

PRELIMINARY PLAT: SPRINGS WEST

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 20, T18N, RO1E, SEWARD MERIDIAN, AK

PETITIONER: BEVERLY BARRY, MICHELLE BARRY, DEANNA ARTHUR,
& JO ANN HINDS

SURVEYOR: HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

ACRES: 99.85 + PARCELS: 41

REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2024-071

REQUEST: The request is to create 40 lots and one tract from Lot 1, Barry’s Spring Crest (Plat
#2022-16) and the SW1/4 SE1/4 and the NW1/4 SE1/4 Section 20, T18N, RO1E, in three phases,
to be known as SPRINGS WEST. The property is directly south of N. Sandburg Drive, directly
west of E. Beverly Ann Lane, and north of N. Caribou Street; within the SE % Section 20, 18
North, Range 2 East, Seward Meridian, AK. This case is continued from August 15, 2024.

EXHHIBITS:
Vicinity Map EXHIBITA -1 pg

The petitioner has requested a continuance to September 5, 2024. The request is to allow time to
monitor new test holes. Staff recommends the Board grant the continuance to September 19,
2024,

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR GRANTING A CONTINUANCE

Suggested motion: I move to approve a continuance to September 19, 2024 of the
preliminary plat of SPRINGS WEST, Township 18 North, Range 01 East, Section 20,
Seward Meridian, Alaska

Springs West Page 1 of 1
2024-071 9/5/2024
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SECTION 20, T18N, RO1E, SEWARD MERIDIAN

WAQ7 MAP

VICINITY MAP
FOR PROPOSED SPRINGS WEST SUBDIVISION
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LEGEND

PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE

| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE
LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSI|TNA BOROUGH, AND THAT
THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT RESOLUTION
NUMBER DATED ,20____, AND THAT

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN
THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA,
IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED

N74°58°11°W 255.65°

RECOVERED 2%" GLO BRASS CAP ON IRON PIPE (N74°45'W)  (254.70') RECORD PER
RECOVERED 2%" ALUMINUM POST MONUMENT {N74°45'W}  {254.70'} RECORD PER
RECOVERED 1%" ALUMINUM CAP ON %" REBAR [N74°45'W]  [254.70'] RECORD PER
RECOVERED PLASTIC CAP ON %" REBAR AN74°45'W>  <254.70'> RECORD PER
RECOVERED %" REBAR ((N74°45°'W))  ((254.70")) RECORD PER
SET PLASTIC CAP ON 3%"x30" REBAR AT <(N74°45'W)>  <(254.70')>
CORNERS, PT’S, AND PC'S. B s (;54 70')> RECORD FER
COMPUTED DATA e 19> RECORD PER
\N74°45'W/  \254.70'/ RECORD PER

MEASURED DATA

PLAT
PLAT

PLAT
PLAT

PLAT
PLAT
PLAT

(2013-47)HIND’S MOUNTAIN VIEWS
(2005-22)BARRY'S MEADOWS ADD.1 PH.III

(2000-123)BARRY'S MEADOWS ADD.1 PH.1
(2022-16)BARRY’'S SPRING CREST

(2017-133) CEDARWOOD ADD.NO.2 PH.1
(2018-109) CEDARWOOD ADD.NO.2 PH.2
(2008-51)DJ0 NO.4

RECORD OF SURVEY (2007-74)

CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT OF TAXES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL

ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH
PROPERTY,

, 20___, AGAINST THE

INCLUDED IN THE SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION,

HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID.

TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL
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CERTIFICATE OF
OWNERSHIP AND DEDICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER OF
THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS
PLAT AND THAT | ADOPT THIS PLAN OF
SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT, DEDICATE
ALL RIGHTS-OF-WAY TO THE MATANUSKA-
SUSITNA BOROUGH AND GRANT ALL EASEMENTS
TO THE USE SHOWN.

JO ANNE E. HINDS
3880 N. CARIBOU ST.
WASILLA, AK 99654

DATE

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF , 20

FOR

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

------------------------

@'

LS 12312, <§r

@%mmM$$

by mm%

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF ALASKA,
AND THAT THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME
OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND  THAT THE
MONUMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLAT ACTUALLY EXIST AS
DESCRIBED AND THAT ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER
DETAILS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE .

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

, \W74°45'W//  \\254.70'// RECORD PER PLAT (2005-110) HART LAKE ESTATES PH. 1
PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR DATE sh'RADIUS TEMRORARY @ BLOCK ( )
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- T : g ™
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5 LOT 9 l |85 N Y 6«
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
SEPTEMBER 5, 2024

PRELIMINARY PLAT: CORREIRA ESTATES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 29, T26N, R04W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONER: BRIAN CORREIRA

SURVEYOR: HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

ACRES: 22.80 + PARCELS: 10

REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2024-073

REQUEST: The request is to create 10 lots and from Lot 2, I & B (Plat #2023-20). The property is
directly west of S. Comsat Road, directly north of E. Camelot Place and directly south of E. Shangrila
Drive; within the SE % Section 29, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

This case is continued from August 1, 2024,

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -4 pgs
Soils Report EXHIBIT B -9 pgs
Topographic Mapping and Drainage Plan EXHIBIT C -2 pgs
MSB Vacation Resolution 94-154 EXHIBIT D -1 pg
AGENCY COMMENTS

USACE EXHIBITE -1 pg
ADOT&PF EXHIBIT F - 3 pgs
MSB DPW PD&E EXHIBIT G- 1 pg
Permit Center EXHIBIT H-1 pg
Talkeetna Lakes Advisory Committee EXHIBIT I- 2 pgs
Utilities EXHIBIT J - 4 pgs
Public EXHIBIT K -4 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating 10 lots ranging in size from 2 acres up to 2.99 acres,
and dedicating and constructing an internal road. The property is located within the Christiansen Lake Land
Use District and the proposed lots meet the size requirements for MSB Title 17.25.075(G). Concerns about
ADL 33023 were brought to the attention of platting staff. The document vacating the easement is at
(Exhibit D)

Soils Report: (Exhibit B) A soils report was submitted pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Bill Klebesadel,
PE, Hanson Land Solutions, notes six test holes were excavated to 12°; No groundwater was encountered.

Correira Estates Page 1 of 4
2024-073 9/5/2024
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Soil descriptions are noted on each test hole log. Mr. Klebesadel concludes all lots have 10,000 sf of useable
building area and 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area. Topographic mapping and Drainage plan are
at (Exhibit C).

Comments:

USACE (Exhibit E) Department of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged
and/or fill material into waters of the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of
the U.S.

ADOT&PF (Exhibit F) No objection to the proposed lot division.

Please add as plat note: “No direct access for all lots to Comsat Road.”

Upgrade Shangrila Road to Mat-Su Borough standards.

Apply for an Approach Road Review for Shangrila Road. Driveway permits and Approach Road Review
can be applied for at DOT&PF’s online ePermits website: https://dot.alaska.gov/row/Login.po. Please
contact DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-800-770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if you have
any questions.

Existing driveway access on Comsat Roadto I & B Lot 1, TA 07, MSB Property 544881 via lots subdivided
within this platting action must be removed. I & B Subdivision Lot 1 access must be through Shangrila
Drive. Driveway stub between Shangrila Dr through platted Lot 10 to Comsat Road must be removed.

All utility access must be through Shangrila Drive or Camelot Place. No new utility connections through
Comsat Road.

Please add as plat note: “No utility connections through Comsat Road.”

Suggest dedication of right of way at Lot 10 corner with Shangrila and Comsat Road to allow for potential
Shangrila realignment at meeting point with Comsat Road.

MSB DPW PD&E (Exhibit G) Shangrila Drive and the proposed subdivision road will need to be
constructed to minimum residential standards.

Construct a turnaround meeting the 2022 SCM requirements at the end. Please label all easements on the
plat (Comstat Road ADL, Utility Easements etc.).

Dedicate minimum 15’ wide utility easements along all road ROWs.

On the drainage plan, where does the runoff go after reaching the end of the cul-de-sac? Provide an outfall
location for this drainage path.

Staff notes this is recommendation # 6.

MSB Permit Center (Exhibit H) There appears to be a driveway access off of Shangrila Drive going to
this parcel. They will need a driveway permit, this does qualify for the fee waiver if they apply before the
end of September.

Staff notes this driveway will be removed per recommendation # 7.

Talkeetna Lakes Advisory Committee (Exhibit I) Has concerns about ADL 33023 and will consider the
matter at it’s August 5™ meeting.

Utilities: (Exhibit J) GCI has no comments or objections. ENSTAR has no comments or recommendations.
MEA and MTA did not respond.

Public: (Exhibit K) Denali North Ski Club opposes the proposed subdivision due to ADL 33023.

John Strasenburgh recommends that the Platting Division, after conducting thorough research, and perhaps
consultation with DNR, either: 1. act to properly show ADL 33023 on the Case 2024-073 plat, on other
necessary documents within that case number, and on Plat 2023-20 (I & B Subdivision); or 2. in the event
the State’s records are found to be inaccurate or incomplete, formally request that DNR correct its records.
Becky Long would like ADL 33023 shown on the plat.

Correira Estates Page 2 of 4
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At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from, Fire Service
Area #136 West Lakes, Road service area #28 Gold Trail, MSB Community Development, Planning, MEA
or MTA.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of CORREIRA ESTATES is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.016 Preliminary Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies or Borough departments. The lots have the required legal and physical access, pursuant to MSB
43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120, and MSB 43.20.140. The lots have the required frontage, pursuant to MSB
43.20.320. A soils report was provided by the surveyor. ADL 33023 was vacated per Resolution 94-154.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of CORREIRA ESTATES is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.016 Preliminary Plats.

A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A).

All lots have the required legal and physical access, pursuant to MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120, and
MSB 43.20.140.

All lots have the required area pursuant to MSB 43.20.281.

All lots have the required frontage, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

ADL 33023 is an easement through properties in several townships and sections in the Talkeetna area.
ADL 33023 was vacated from the subject property in 1994 per Resolution 94-154.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from, Fire
Service Area #24 Talkeetna, Road Service Area #29 Greater Talkeetna, MSB Community
Development, Assessments, Planning, MEA or MTA.

9. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, Borough departments, or utilities.

W N

PXNRNANA

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Suggested motion: I move to approve the preliminary plat of CORREIRA ESTATES, Section 29,
Township 26 North, Range 04 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.

4. Add plat notes: “No direct access for all lots to Comsat Road” & “No utility connections through Comsat
Road.”

5. Construct Shangrila Drive, proposed internal road, & cul-de-sac to Residential Street standard according
to the 2022 Subdivision Construction Manual (SCM):

a) Submit drainage report and other construction plans to Department of Public Works (DPW) per
SCM F01.2;

b) Arrange preconstruction conference with DPW per SCM F01.3, sign Subdivision Construction Plan,
pay inspection fee, and obtain Notice to Proceed from Platting staff;

¢) Arrange Pre-Final and Final Inspections with DPW per SCM F01.6 and F01.7 and submit Final
Report to Platting per FO1.8;

Correira Estates | Page 3 of 4
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d) Obtain Certificate of Construction Acceptance from DPW per F01.9.
€) Submit as-built of streets and drainage improvements to Platting staff once construction is complete.
f) Obtain approval of street names from Platting Assistant.

6. Remove driveway stub between Shangrila Drive through platted Lot 10 to Comsat Road.

7. Show all easements of record on final plat.

8. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

9. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.
Correira Estates Page 4 of 4
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS
SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

305 E. Fireweed Ave.  Palmer, AK 99643 R E C E IVE D

MAY 2 1 2024

USEABLE AREA CERTIFICATION

CORREIRA ESTATES
A SUBDIVISION OF
LOT2,1&B smmn 1510;\'(’0?3-10)

T INTRODUCTION TO INVESTIGATION

The following report outlines parameters and conclusions of an investigation into the suitability of the proposed subdivision lots for
supporting construction and on-site waste-water treatment. Consideration is limited to only those lots comtaining less than 400,000 square
Seet of area and the report specifically addresses parameters set forth in Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code.

INDIVIDUAL LOTS: GEOMETRY

All lots within this proposed subdivision are composed of at least 40,000 square fect in total arca.

E.\'CEPTIONS:!
Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain the 3-10-1 lot configuration ratio per Title 43.20.300(B).

0 Lots of 40,000 square feet minimum maintain an average width of at least 125 ft but exceed the !LOTS'
3-to-1 ratio due to unusable wetlands and/or natural ground slope exceeding 23 percent. ’

USABLE BUILDING AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is outside of lands dedicated to Public Use and lands reserved by Mat-Su Borough
Improvement Setbacks, including boundary and water/wetland setbacks.

TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
All land recognized as suitable for Building Area is characterized by slopes and soils upon which construction is possible.

USABLE SEPTIC AREAS
CONFLICTING USE CONSIDERATIONS:

All land recognized as suitable for Useable Septic Area is outside of any land dedicated to Public Use.
'I'I_lc Uscnblc‘Scplic.Arcn is not situated within any easement (Utility or otherwise) such that use of said easement would interfere
with an on-site seplic.
TOPOGRAPHIC/PLANIMETRIC CONSIDERATIONS:
The useable arca consists entirely of land sloping less than 23% or will be at final certification.

The useable area is set back 30" from any slopes exceeding 25% with more than 10° of elevation change or will be at final
certification. ’

The useable arca is not less than 100 from the mean high water of any body of water, swamp. bog or marsh

The useable arca is not less than 200" from any public water well, nor less than 100" from any known private water well

The useable area is outside of any known debris burial site.

P s T T W RN e PR e e Ty s |

SOILS lNVESTlGAT[ON

Erisesseraaes i u ———

EXCAVATIONS

Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation 1s at least 127 deep and “shallow trench” or “bed
systems™ are anticipated

Test-holes or borings have been made such that the bottom of the excavation is at least 16 deep and “deep trench™ or “sewage pits™
O will likely be used
0 Test-holes or borings were made to the depth of permafrost (test holes with permafrost or, E

or an impermeable layer. impermeable layer):| |

Page | of 2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS
SURVEYING, ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave.  Palmer, AK 99645
SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS
Soils within the potential absorption system area are expected to have a percolation rate of 15 minutes per inch or faster and have
been visually classified under Uniform Soils Classification System as;
¥ ¥

(GW) TEST I'IOLES:Iﬁ-l JTH-3,TH-4 (GP) TEST HOLES:
(SW) TEST HOl.l;'S:iT! -1, TH-2.TH-4, TH-5.TH-6 l (SP) TEST HOLES:|TH-1,TH-6

O] Soils within the potential absorption system area have been shown by mechanical analysis to be classified under the Uniform Soils
Classification System as:

(GM) TEST HOLES: j (SM) TEST HOLES:;

Soils within the potential absorption system arca have been shown by a percolation test, conducted in accordance with Alaska
O Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) regulations to have a percolation rate of 60 minutes per inch or faster. TEST
HOLES:

|:| Bedrock, Clay, or other impermeable stratum was encountered. TEST HOLES: |

GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION

No groundwater was encountered in any of the Test Holes

O Groundwater was encountered in some Test Holes and excavation continued at least 2° below encounter depth. Scasonal High Water
table level was determined by:

1

[0 Monitoring Test Holes May through October: TEST HOLES:

O Soil Mottling or Staining Analysis: TEST HOLES:
[:l Depth to seasonal high water is a min. ol 8 TEST HOLES:T—. - a l
p g I

[ Depthto seasonal high water is less than 87
[ Fill will be required [ A suitable standard design will be provided

SUMMARY OF REQUIRED FURTHER ACTION

Additional Fill required to ensure 8" of coverage above water table Lots: ;

The following special considerations preclude the reasonable
creation of 8 of water table clearance and a standard septic
design will be provided and constructed: |

[0 Re-Grading will be required to eliminate slopes in excess of 25% Lots:

No further action required to establish sufficient usable arca

I have assessed the land of the proposed subdivision in light of 'v'f\eo e hSabie .'q(sf_ .

- .
Title 43.20.281 of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code. The : AXC / 5 "
JSoregoing parameters have directed my investigation. My - CQ_- N .-7
conclusions for all lots with an area less than 400,000 sq. ft. are ”~ * 3! 49 Tﬁ \ % * ’
as _follows: 1. All contain sufficient overall area 2. All have at / s yee e EERERE) s 4
least 10,000 square feet of “Useable Building Area™ 3. All have at ’ @/ /% /
least 10,000 square feet of “Contiguons Useable Septic Area”. / T e S e e e s ey s s ’
’ *WILLIAM S. KLEBESADEL-
: 2 CE9135 &2
ZBrk il S/ /74 ".‘3, ~EF
WILLIAM KLEBESADEL P.E. Date fyzfl \\Q‘ -
et —-—
Professional Engineer .\\ 0 Pﬁ'o FEss\O\\ $
AN\ N N

Page 2 of 2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS — SOIL INSPECTION LOG

Parcel: LOT 2,1 & B SUBDIVISION (2023-20) - ~_ TEST HOLE NO. Date: 4-26-24
Insp. By: STEVE WILSON | 1 Job # 24-116
TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP
11t OL-ML ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY, See attached
5 INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR
21t
' —_ =
|
31t
41t
/ 'E 3 Vi , GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LE/NO FINES.
GW E\\ ELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRA h IX,LITT PERCOLATION TEST
Sft | i Gross | Net | Depthto |
| Reading| Date Time | Time Water Net Drop
6t | N 1
| - 2
it {3 |
st SW |WELL-GRADED SANDS,GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES : |
010 | = -
9t 7
101t SP |POORLY GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES g
10 |
-‘JL“ SW  |WELL-GRADED SANDS,GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES :: !
‘ = 1
12ft | _ | Pere. Hole Diam. (in.): |
| - Test Run Between:
130t it and ft Deep
[ | “\_\\\\
146t | _-_,;"e OF ALA}\\‘
I - '\ e " *a .
| | | ’&v:. lﬁ l
150t | | . Z o g )
! i ; *:-49TH [ R /’
L " 4 MM J
| | “WILLIAM S. KLEBESADEL: ¢
171t \ - ; f' 2. CEaB & Z
! | | W% 5/6/29. - SZ
[ i ‘ ’ﬁ‘g """ \ec —
18t ‘ Ny ROFESSION =
|| ‘ © COMDMENTS: AN~
| 191t T |
| - 1
| 20t |
| Depth WATER LEVEL MONITORING ]
{ 12ft [Total Depth of Test Hole Date | WATER LEVEL
| None Depths where Sceps encountered ] b
| None Depths where Ground Water encountered ‘ '
None |Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt/ Clay / Bedrock encountered
No |Monitor Tube Installed?
Page 1
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS — SOIL INSPECTION LOG

Parcel: LOT 2,1 & B SUBDIVISION (2023-20) TEST HOLE NO. Date: 4-26-24
Insp. By: STEVE WILSON _ 2 Job # 24-116 _
TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP
Lt OL-ML |ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY, See attached
- [INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR
2ft
31t
41t L
| ‘ | PERCOLATION TEST
st " o‘ Gross Net Depth to .
Rc:.u!m,:,1 Date Time | Time Water Net Drop
6t 4 1 0 1 1
2
71t , - e , 3
SwW WELL-GRADED SANDS,GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLENO FINES — 3|
8ft 5 |
6
9t 7 | |
i 8 |
10| 9
10 |
L ] I
12 |
120 . Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):
[ I [ IR Test Run Between:
131t | _ _ _ ; it and | ft Deep
‘ ‘ | SSSSN
‘ S o \)
Bl ;eOEALA}\\.
— v:‘ .. e ] @ .
d - A) A "
151 Zo - BA/
Z%x:49TH N - *xT)
) - | o s s v S 4
161t - b 2, Y
i ” ~WILLIAM S. KLEBESADEL ;
171 )%, CEUB el
A | 7 . R .
Woons 78028 85
s o - QAN — \\\" PROFESSIONN =
e B | COMMENTS: BRANNNSS
1on - I . . .
\ =
201t N
Depth - - ] WATER LEVEL MONITORING
12ft Total Depth of Test Hole | Date | WATER LEVEL
| None 'Depths where Seeps encountered 1 i
None 'Depths where Ground Water encountered | |
| None 'Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt/ Clay / Bedrock encountered | | o
No [Monitor Tube Installed? | {

Page 2
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS
SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99643
GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS — SOIL INSPECTION LOG
Parcel: LOT 2,1 & B SUBDIVISION (2023-20) TEST HOLE NO. Date: 4-26-24
Insp. By: STEVE WILSON 3 Job # 24-116
TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP
| 1M | i See attached {
' OL-ML |[ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY, |
| 21t B }INORG:\NlC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR [
: ' - i
|3 : %
[ ! o |
L an i
| PERCOLATION TEST
st — - Gross | Net | Depthto | o
i Reading| Date Time | Time | Water Net Drop
6ft | 1
f 2 |
| | 3] I
| | 1
8t GW ]JWELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LITTLE/NO FINES. : 1
{ 6
oMt 7 |
8
101t 9
10
111t |
12 |
121t Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):
o o Test Run Between: |
131t ‘ [t and] [ ft Deep
T == QR ALY,y
O T B E— ‘rv. ‘G’*.
- :é} -.;! -,".-7"
15t e A
! Z* 49TH F * ”
i ’ LR SR /
e - G Ol fiarcil, . 7
) %) WILLAMS. KLEBESADEL: 2
176 W2y CEOEB L Z
| = N5 376 )2f S
— ‘l 4?‘:0 *h e fen” A -
18M1 | o \y\ROFEsSON =
| COMMENTS: | AANNNA S
190 ' - | |
| ' ! T
201t | - 1 i
Depth - - B 1 | WATER LEVEL MONITORING
12ft_ Total Depth of Test Hole . | Date WATER LEVEL
None Depths where Seeps encountered R S
None Depths where Ground Water encountered |
! None Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt/ Clay / Bedrock encountered | | |
! No Monitor Tube Installed? 1 l :

Page 3
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS —SOIL INSPECTION LOG

Parcel:  |LOT 2,1 & BSUBDIVISION (2023-20) TEST HOLE NO. Date: 4-26-24
Insp. By: | STEVE WILSON 4 Job # 24-116
TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP
|
I | I . o ) See attached
OL-MI |ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY,
- “ [INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR
2.50t) B B -
3t
41t
GW |WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIX, LITTLE/NO FINES. ~ PERCOLATION TEST
SMt . Gross Net | Depth to y
Reading  Date Time | Time Water Net Drop
61t | |
2 |
it 3 |
1 | 4 3 5 N
| 8ft i 3 * |
Mt U - — 2 e . ; . T | |
SW WELL-GRADED SANDS.GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES s -
101t ‘ 9 | i
10 o
111t ‘ 11
12
121t | Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):
| - Test Run Between:
131t | - [I't and‘ 1 ft Deep
= e T ":..‘OF A \\‘
141t . S OnA Laa\y
. — vg\ = RES{A
. . = AN AN
15t AN v v 'f
3 — Zx:49TH P xY

[ ’} “WILLIAM S. KLEBESADEL-
1700 ] ) f' B CEONS & Z
i ﬁfl’f‘ shjzy . S
18ft | - | ‘\ Eﬂpﬁ' phay \\}«\-(‘:
o | Ny o F0FESSION =
‘ " COMMENTS: ANANSS
190t \ S i
|
00 B - | ) 7 ]
Depth - | WATER LEVEL MONITORING
12t Total Depth of Test Hole i - Date | WATER LEVEL
None  Depths where Seeps encountered - - |
None  Depths where Ground Water encountered |
None Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt/ Clay / Bedrock encountered i
No Monitor Tube Installed? ST |

Page 4
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

| Parcel: LOT 2,1 & B SUBDIVISION (2023-20) f TEST HOLE NO. Date: 4-26-24
| Insp. By: STEVE WILSON 1 5 Job # 24-116
TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP
1t ’ | See attached
OL-ML |ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY,
2t 7 |INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR
3
41 i '
’ PERCOLATION TEST
5ft ’ . Gross Net | Depthto r
il!cndmg Date Time | Time | Water Net Drop
61t [
2
i E
. SW i\\a‘ELL-GR.-\DED SANDS,GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES :
6
91t 7
8 |
101t 9 |
1 ’ 10 |
11t 11 | :
| | 12 | I ]
| 12ft Pere. Hole Diam. (in.):
: | Test Run Between:
| 13ft o [ft and | ft Deep
141t |
‘ ! ‘
151t | i
| | | ]
‘ 161t ‘ ‘
\ ]
171t
187t | - |
| | | COMMENTS: | )
197t H
i
200t B o > !
Depth - | WATER LEVEL MONITORING _ |
121 Taotal Depth of Test Hole \ | Date WATER LEVEL ,
None Depths where Seeps encountered - w { |
None Depths where Ground Water encountered | |
None Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt / Clay / Bedrock encountered L -
No ‘Monitor Tube Installed?

Page 5
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS
SURVEYING ENGINEERING & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

305 E. Fireweed Ave. Palmer, AK 99645

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS — SOIL INSPECTION LOG
[LOT 2,1 & B SUBDIVISION (2023-20)

36 of 168

4-26-24

STEVE W

'TILSON

24-116

A T T L TN

TEST HOLE EXCAVATION ANALYSIS

TEST HOLE LOCATION MAP

1t | OL-ML ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY, See attached
} 5 INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR
2t -
!, 3t |
[ ]
| |
40t
| PERCOLATION TEST
5w |WELL-GRADED SANDS,GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES Reading| Date | Gross | Net | Depthto | oo oy
‘ =SS v Acing Time | Time | Water |
61t 1
2 |
it 3 |
4
8N 5
6
91t 7
8
1on sr POORLY GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE/NO FINES 190
111 1 '
12 |
121t Perc. Hole Diam. (in.):
- B ) Test Run Between:
131t | - [ft und] | 1t Deep
SO
By \)
141t =ZC OF ALq \\l
- ? < ) @lf .
| — )
151t Z 9. e
. s *x:49TH F . x /’
l ’ teesesseeasnanaannas oo /
L6t G Lo e, Y
[ /, “WILLIAM S. KLEBESADEL: zZ
170 - )%, CEOS & 7
W 7421 8F
5% ; l\? AROFESSION
COMMENTS: AN
1911 -
201t - -
Depth B WATER LEVEL MONITORING
121t Total Depth of Test Hole Date | WATER LEVEL
None Depths where Seeps encountered |
None Depths where Ground Water encountered 1 ‘ o
None Depths where Impermeable Soil (Silt/ Clay / Bedrock encountered | - ]
No Monitor Tube Installed?

Page 1
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HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS

SURVEYING, ENGINEERING, & LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
305 EAST FIREWEED AVENUE PALMER, ALASKA, 99645

TEST HOLE LOCATION EXHIBIT MAP

SHANGRILA
SN 7

[

¢ TEST HOLE

<l
Ll L] L] |2
fmo | 30 |3,
@F
CAWELGT Pl 4= ==
L

— e ewn e e m— — w— -

CORREIRA ESTATES

FILE: 24-116 | DRAWN:ELF |  04/29/24

Page 1 of 1
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MATANUSKA - SUSITNA BOROUGH

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE

PALMER, ALASKA 99645

BOOK U4/

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
4 PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
il RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 94 -1 -V

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA

- BOROUGH APPROVING THE VACATION OF ANY PUBLIC INTEREST IN A PORTION OF A 60'
#/RIGHT OF WAY ALSO KNOWN AS ADL 33023 LOCATED WITHIN THE SW% NE%, NwY% SE% SECTIO
29, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SEWARD MERIDIAN, ALASKA. LOCATED WITHIN

. THE TALKEETNA RECORDING DISTRICT.

September 5, 2024 Platting mg Fﬁﬂrﬂ)ﬁcket
168

i

N

I

|! .

i WHEREAS, Alfred L. Sousa petitioned the Planning and Zoning
,,Commission of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough to vacate any public interest in a
..portion of a 60' right of way also known as ADL 33023 located within the

isw& NE%, NW% SE) Section 29, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Seward Meridian,
iAlaska as Comsat Road now provides access to adjoining property; and

WHEREAS, notice of public hearing for the purpose of vacating any
ipublic interest was published and notices sent to affected property owners not
isigning the petition; and

i;against the petition and considered the merits of the petition; and

|
i
| WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission heard testimony for or
! WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved the vacation

ji request;

| NOW THEREFORE; the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning and Zoning

;) Commission resolves that any public interest in a portion of a 60' right of way
ilalso known as ADL 33023 located within the SWy NE%, NWY SE% Section 29, Town-
jjship 26 North, Range 4 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska is hereby vacated.

\

[ PASSED AND APPROVED by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the
Matanuska-Susitna Borough on the 19th day of June, 1972,

January 7, 1993

o 4 p - /

Plahning Diréector for
Matanuska~Susitna Broough

-

’ &33 ¢ °

Marilyn uire, Platting Clerk

(54
RECORDED - ElLED lﬁcﬂ

‘MREG DIST, |
| oae_2 - ] 1,9y |
we_3.50 P.m
recuesed o ALFRED 1505 R
Lmu_%_muzaa_.
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Chris Curlin

| e A i s Ea e et T e e e N Y oy T T e e e e e Y S e T ST

From: Manbeck, Rebecca S CIV USARMY CEPOA (USA) <Rebecca.S.Manbeck?2
@usace.army.mil>

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 4:53 PM

To: Jesse Curlin

Subject: Correira Estates Subdivision Project - USACE Comments

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good afternoon,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Correira Estates Subdivision project.

Department of the Army authorization is required if anyone proposes to place dredged and/or fill material into waters of
the U.S., including wetlands and/or perform work in navigable waters of the U.S.

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act requires that a DA permit be obtained for the placement or discharge of dredged
and/or fill material into waters of the U.S., including jurisdictional wetlands (33 U.S.C. 1344). The Corps defines wetlands
as those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to
support, and under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated
soil conditions.

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires that a DA permit be obtained for structures or work in or
affecting navigable waters of the U.S. (33 U.S.C. 403). Section 10 waters are those waters subject to the ebb and flow of
the tide shoreward to the mean high water mark, and/or other waters identified by the Alaska District. Aquaculture
structures and work would require Section 10 Authorization.

You are welcome to submit a preapplication meeting request, a jurisdictional determination request, or a permit
application directly to our general mailbox (regpagemaster@usace.army.mil) and you will be assigned a project manager
to assist you.

A copy of the DA permit application can be found online at www.poa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory.
Sample drawings can also be found on our website at
www.poa.usace.army.mil/Portals/34/docs/regulatory/guidetodrawings2012.pdf.

Please feel free to contact our main line if you have any questions or concerns at 907-753-2712.
Respectfully,

Rebecca (Becky) Manbeck

Regulatory Specialist

North Central Section

U.S. Army Corps Engineers — Alaska District
Rebecca.S.Manbeck2 @usace.army.mil
Phone: (907)-251-6716

EXHIBIT E



June 28, 2024

THE STATE Department of Transportation and

of AL ASKA Public Facilities

4111 Aviation Avenue

P.O. Box 196900
Anchorage, AK 99519-6900
Main: 907-26%-0520

Fax: 907-269-0521
dot.alaska.gov

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645

[Sent Electronically]

Re: Plat Review

Dear Mr. Wagner:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Central Region has
reviewed the following plats and have the following comments:

¢  Winter Rose Ph II; Plat No. 2022-67 (Bogard Road, Trunk Road)

o
o

No objection to the proposed lot division.

Please add as plat note: “No direct access to Bogard Road or Trunk Road will be granted
for Tract 1A or Tract 1B.”

Both lots must take access through Stringfield Road. Future lot division and development
required to continue taking access through Stringfield Road.

No new utility lines through Bogard Road, Trunk Road, or DOT&PF right of way. Utility
connections must be made through Stringfield Road.

Please be advised that future access to Bogard Road from Stringfield Road will be
restricted to right in and right out only.

DOT&PF requests a copy of any Traffic Impact Analysis for the Winter Rose
Subdivision.

e PA 05 HLS-Airstream; Parcel 1, MSB Waiver 75-72 recorded as 79-233W; Clyde A. Lee Jr
& Peggy Lee (Palmer-Fishhook Road)

o]
o}
o

No objection to the proposed plat.
Please add as plat note: “No direct access to Palmer-Fishhook Road for Lot 1 or Lot 2.”
Both lots must take access through N Christiansen Lane.

e TA 07 Correira Estates; Brian Correira, I & B Subdivision, Tax Parcel A2; Plat #2023-20
(Comsat Road)

o]
o
L&)

No objection to the proposed lot division.
Please add as plat note: “No direct access for all lots to Comsat Road.”
Upgrade Shangrila Road to Mat-Su Borough standards.
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o Apply for an Approach Road Review for Shangrila Road. Driveway permits and
Approach Road Review can be applied for at DOT&PF’s online ePermits website:
https://dot.alaska.cov/row/Login.po. Please contact DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-800-
770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if you have any questions.

o Existing driveway access on Comsat Road to 1 & B Lot 1, TA 07, MSB Property 544881
via lots subdivided within this platting action must be removed. | & B Subdivision Lot 1
access must be through Shangrila Drive. Driveway stub between Shangrila Dr through
platted Lot 10 to Comsat Road must be removed.

o All utility access must be through Shangrila Drive or Camelot Place. No new utility
connections through Comsat Road.

o Please add as plat note: “No utility connections through Comsat Road.”

o Suggest dedication of right of way at Lot 10 corner with Shangrila and Comsat Road to
allow for potential Shangrila realignment at meeting point with Comsat Road.

e WA 08 HLS Green (MG) (Palmer-Wasilla Highway)

o No change to existing access on Palmer-Wasilla Highway.

o No additional access points will be permitted.

o Platting actions invalidate existing driveway permits. Reapply for driveway permits for
existing accesses. Driveway permits and Approach Road Review can be applied for at
DOT&PF’s online ePermits website: https://dot.alaska.gov/row/Login.po. Please contact
DOT&PF’s ROW division at 1-800-770-5263 to speak with a regional permit officer if
you have any questions.

o DOT&PF recommends dedication of portion of Lot | right of way to match existing
Frontage Road right of way to the west of Lot | at Midtown Est | RSB B/12 L6&T1&4
Block 12 Lot 3.

All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit and/or
approach road review, subject to provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued access
permits become invalid once the property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued.

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner’s best interest to identify
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property.

If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to

develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove
that cost to the petitioner.

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or
kristina.huling@alaska.cov.

Sincerely,

Kristina Huling
Mat-Su Area Planner, DOT&PF
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Sean Baski, Highway Design Chief, DOT&PF

Matt Walsh, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way, DOT&PF
Devki Rearden, Engineering Associate, DOT&PF

Morris Beckwith, Right of Way, DOT&PF

Brad Sworts, Pre-Design & Engineering Div. Manager, MSB

Anna Bosin, Traffic & Safety Engineer, DOT&PF
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Chris Curlin
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From: Daniel Dahms
Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2024 9:54 AM
To: Jesse Curlin
Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Tammy Simmons
Subject: RE: RFC Correira Estates (CC)
Chris,

Shangrila Drive and the proposed subdivision road will need to be constructed to minimum residential standards.
Construct a turnaround meeting the 2022 SCM requirements at the end. Please label all easements on the plat
(Comstat Road ADL, Utility Easements etc.). Dedicate minimum 15" wide utility easements along all road ROWSs.

On the drainage plan, where does the runoff go after reaching the end of the cul-de-sac? Provide an outfall location for
this drainage path.

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works
Pre-Design and Engineering Division

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 2:38 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>;
Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three
<jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; contact@talkeetnacouncil.org; Eric Chappel <Eric.Chappel@matsugov.us>; J Stras
<jstras@mtaonline.net>; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser
<andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way
Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Correira Estates (CC)

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Correira Estates Subdivision.

The plat has been re-designed to comply with a S.P.U.D.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by July 1, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report that will
be presented to the Platting Board.

CJ correira Estates

Sincerely,
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Chris Curlin

From: Permit Center

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024 10:25 AM
To: Jesse Curlin

Subject: RE: RFC Correira Estates (CC)

Good Morning,

There appears to be a driveway access off of Shangrila Drive going to this parcel. They will need a driveway permit,
this does qualify for the fee waiver if they apply before the end of September.

Thank you,

Jennifer Monnin, CFM

Permit Technician

350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer, AK 99645
Jennifer.monnin@matsugov.us
907-861-7822

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 2:38 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>;
Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three
<jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; contact@talkeetnacouncil.org; Eric Chappel <Eric.Chappel@matsugov.us>; J Stras
<jstras@mtaonline.net>; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser
<andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way
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From: Jon Korta <jon@talkeetnacouncil.org>
Sent: Sunday, July 21, 2024 12:39 PM
To: Chris Curlin
Cc: Christopher Mannix; Talkeetna Community Council Board Members
Subject: Platting Case Number 2024-073/ADL 33023
Attachments: RE- Platting Case Number 2024-073_ADL 33023.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello Jesse,

Please see the attached letter from the Talkeetna Lakes Advisory Committee regarding community
concerns that ADL 33023 ( an existing and valid easement) does not show up on the plat for the Correira
Estates Subdivision. We would like the platting board to hold off on any action until this matter has been
resolved. Ordinarily the Talkeetna Community Council meets on the first Monday of each month, but our
August meeting will not take place due to a lack of a quorum. Our next community council meeting to
discuss this matter is scheduled for Tuesday, Sept. 3rd. (the day after Labor Day). Please feel free to
contact me if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Jon

Jonathan Korta

Chair - Talkeetna Community Council
PO Box 608

Talkeetna, AK 99676

(907) 203-2532 cell
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To: Mat-Su Platting Division
From: Talkeetna Parks Advisory Board through Jon Korta, Chair of the Talkeetna Community Council
Re: Platting Case number # 2024-073, Correira Estates

The Talkeetna Parks Advisory Committee (TPAC) is a standing committee of the Talkeetna Community Council,
Inc (TCCI) established May 6, 2002 at the request of the Mat-Su Borough. The mission of TPAC is to guide the
management of present and future parks, preserves, and trails on lands within the boundaries of TCCL.

At its July 15, 2024 meeting, TPAC considered Platting Action Case #2024-073 Correira Estates. TPAC is
concerned that ADL 33023, a state easement that, according to state records (including the state mapping system)
exists on the Case #2024-073 property.

It was brought up that the Planning Commission, some time ago, attempted to vacate the easement where it crossed
this property, but it is a State of Alaska easement that the borough does not have the power to vacate on its own
without participation and concurrence from the state.

Consequently, ADL 33023 is a valid easement that’s got to be shown on the Agenda Plat of this Case.

ADL easements form a significant portion of the Talkeetna area network of emergency and public access roads, and
public use trails. In particular, ADL 33023 is part of a north to south route connecting Comsat Rd. to Beaver Rd . It
has been the subject of community wide discussion in the past regarding it’s re-routing when sale or subdivision of
lands that it crosses occurs.

- In 1986 the MSB Platting Board ( Resolution # 86-3-V)required the property owner to re-route a portion of ADL
33023 as a condition of approval of the Larkspur Subdivision.

-In 2008 a series of community wide meetings were held at the request of Assembly Member Tom Kluberton to
discuss several alternate routes for the portion of ADL 33023 known as the Old Lake Rd. The meetings included
representatives of the Talkeetna Community Council, The Road Services Board of Supervisors, the Fire Service
Board of Supervisors, and members of the general public who listened to alternatives presented by the firm
commissioned by the MSB Assembly, Alaska Rim Engineering.

- More recently, a homeowner, with ADL 33023 on her property, applied to the State of Alaska to reroute the
easement through her property, which the state is considering .

Trails are very important to Talkeetna’s economy, attract and are enjoyed by visitors, and contribute greatly to the
quality of life of Talkteetna residents. We are at risk of losing trails due to development. We should be doing all we
can to preserve existing and future trails.

Therefore, TPAC recommends to TCCI that it consider this matter at its August 5" meeting and also communicate

its concerns to the Platting Division of the Mat-Su Borough. Additionally, due to tight time constraints, TPAC asks
TCCI chair Jon Korta to forward this letter to the Platting Division as soon as possible, and request that the Platting
Board not act on this proposed subdivision until the ADL 33023 issue can be sorted out and until TCCI can submit

its comments.

Talkeetna Parks Advisory Committee
Chris Mannix

To:
Jon Korta, TCCI Chair; jonkorta(@mac.com, jon(@talkeetnacouncil.ora

Cc: Jesse Curlin, Borough Platting Division
Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us
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Jesse Curlin

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 5:55 PM

To: Jesse Curlin

Cc: OSP Design Group

Subject: RE: RFC Correira Estates (CC)
Attachments: Agenda Plat.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Jesse,

In review GCIl has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,

GCl | OSP Design
e: OSPDesign@gci.com | w: www.gci.com

From: Jesse Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 2:38 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>;
Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>; Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three
<jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>; Myers, Sarah E E (DFG) <sarah.myers@alaska.gov>; Percy, Colton T (DFG)
<colton.percy@alaska.gov>; contact@talkeetnacouncil.org; Eric Chappel <Eric.Chappel@matsugov.us>; J Stras
<jstras@mtaonline.net>; Ron Bernier <Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us>; Andrew Fraiser
<andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way
Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC Correira Estates (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments on the proposed Correira Estates Subdivision.

The plat has been re-designed to comply with a S.P.U.D.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by July 1, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report that will
be presented to the Platting Board.

E:J___C_orreira_ Estates

Sincerely,
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ENS’H R ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
.A_ 401 E. International Airport Road
Natural Gas Company P. 0. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551
FAX (907) 334-7798

June 17, 2024

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC has reviewed the following preliminary plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

e CORREIRA ESTATES
(MSB Case # 2024-073)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher

Right of Way Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
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Denali Nordic Ski Club PO Box 754 Talkeetna, Alaska 99676
www.denalinordicskiclub.org

To the Platting Division of the Mat-Su Borough:

[ am writing in opposition to case 2024-073, on behalf of Denali Nordic
Ski Club. It appears that with the proposed subdivision of Plat #2023-20, the
public easement ADL 33023 would be removed.

This easement is a very important corridor for recreational use, and the
club currently utilizes northern and southern portions of ADL 33023 for
winter grooming, recreational skiing, and races. I can also see the likely
possibility of using the corridor in the proposed plat with more frequency in
the future.

With so much development currently taking place in Talkeetna, it is
very important that we maintain these public use corridors to well-used
recreational areas, such as Christiansen Lake.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Aubrey Smith

President, DNSC
Talkeetna, AK
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7/14/24

. Prelimi Plat C 2024-073.C ira E
Mat Su Borough Platting Decision

platting@matsugov.us

My comments concern ADL 33023 state public trail easement that bisects the subdivision.lam a
member of the public that has used this ADL for years. | would like to continue that use.

The plat does NOT show this ADL easement. It should show the easement. | believe that the
Borough is under the impression that this easement has been vacated. Evidence of that is notin the
state Alaska Department of Natural Resources case file for ADL 33023. As far as the state is
concerned, this ADL has not been vacated. Are the state ADNR records correct?

This situation should be resolved. The community needs to know the legitimate public trail and
access situation per the ADL. This involves the area’s trail system used by many.

The question is can the existence of the ADL be accommodated by the subdivision? This is public
trail use. Perhaps the subdivision owners want access to a recreational trail.

Becky Long
Talkeetna

EXHIBIT K-2
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Chris Curlin

e e e T Y e T Y e e T O T e P SO N

From: J Stras <jstras@mtaonline.net>

Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 11:33 AM

To: Jesse Curlin

Subject: Comment Preliminary Plat case 2024-073 Correira Estates

Attachments: msb case 2024-073 ADL 33023 view 2.pdf; msb case 2024-073 ADL 33023.pdf; LAS case

abstract ADL 33023.pdf; | & B recorded plat 321-2023-2023-20.tif; Agenda Plat msb
case numer 2024-073.pdf; MSB Planning Zoning Commission reso 94-1-V.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Jesse, would you please acknowledge that you
have received my comments in good order.Thank you, John Strasenburgh

June 30, 2024
To: Mat-Su Borough Platting Division

Re: Comments regarding Preliminary Plat MSB Case # 2024-073, Correira Estates

| note from DNR records that State of Alaska 60" ROW easement ADL 33023 runs through and bisects the subject
property. This easement is not shown on the Agenda Plat (i.e., attached, entitled “Agenda Plat msb case number
2024-073") of the subject property nor on any of the Case 2024-073 routing documents.

ADL 33023 appears on Alaska Department of Natural Resources records as an existing easement, as my narrative
below and the attachments to this email confirm. DNR’s Case File Abstract for ADL 33023 (see attachment entitled
“LAS case abstract ADL 33023.pdf”) has no record that ADL 33023 has been moved or vacated within section 29
(the subject property is within section 29), and therefore the easement must still be in force. This Case File
Abstract can be found at the DNR website at
https://dnr.alaska.gov/projects/lasifiletype/ADL/filenumber/33023/landflag/y/searchtype/casefile/reporttype/abs
tract

Note also that MSB Planning and Zoning Commission (see attachment entitled “MSB Planning Zoning Commission
reso 94-1-V”} approved the “Vacation of any Public Interest in a portion of a 60’ Right of Way, also known as ADL
33023.....". Although this Planning Commission resolution covers the subject property, ADL 33023 is a State
easement and the Borough lacks the authority to unilaterally vacate the public’s interest in such an easement.
Therefore, according to DNR records, the ADL 33023 easement on the subject property is still in force.

Attachments entitled “msb case 2024-073 ADL 33023.pdf” and “msb case 2024-073 ADL 33023 view 2" (both taken
from the DNR website) show the subject property encumbered by ADL 33023. Note that | have annotated these
two maps to point out the subject property, circle the references to ADL 33023, and clarify the reference to ADL
33042 on the maps (note ADL 33042 is shown on the Agenda Plat, yet ADL 33023 is not).

| find that the same scenario applies to the recorded plat of Lot 1 of the | & B Subdivision, plat 2023-20, which also
omits ADL 33023. See “I & B recorded plat 321-2023-2023-20" attached.

EXHIBIT K-3
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From my review of the maps and narrative found at the DNR website, ADL 33023 exists across the subject property,
and therefore the public has a valid interest in this ROW. Accordingly, the plat of Correira Estates, Case 2024-073,
must show this easement. Similarly, ADL 33023 runs through Lot 1 of the | & B Subdivision and that plat therefore
must also show ADL 33023.

My recommendation is that the Platting Division, after conducting thorough research, and perhaps consultation
with DNR, either: 1. act to properly show ADL 33023 on the Case 2024-073 plat, on other necessary documents
within that case number, and on Plat 2023-20 (I & B Subdivision); or 2. in the event the State’s records are found to
be inaccurate or incomplete, formally request that DNR correct its records.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

John Strasenburgh
jstras@mtaonline.net

EXHIBIT K-
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We are now accepting payments online for case agreements and mining claims bills! To make a payment by credit card or from

your bank account, click here.

Online Public Notices
Results - Case File Abstract

Summary
File: ADL 33023
Customer: 000163282 DNR DMLW SCRO EASEMENTS
550 W 7TH AVE
ANCHORAGE AK 99501
Case Type: 581 PUBLIC EASEMENT DNR Unit: 200 LAND MANAGEMENT

File Location: SCDOLD SCDO LAND SECTION

Case Status: 35 ISSUED

Total Acres: 0.000

Office of Primary Responsibility: LSC LND-SOUTHCENTRAL REG

Status Date: 06/29/1966
Date Initiated: 06/29/1966

Last Transaction Date: 03/28/2023 Case Subtype: 8003 ACCESS
Last Transaction: FILE SEE OTHER ASSOCIATED FILE
Land Records
Meridian: S Township: 024N Range: 004W Section: 17 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 024N Range: 004W Section: 18 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 024N Range: 004W Section: 19 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 024N Range: 004W Section: 20 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 026N Range: 004W Section: 16 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 026N Range: 004W Section: 20 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 026N Range: 004W Section: 21 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 026N Range: C04W Section: 29 Section Acres: 0
Meridian: S Township: 026N Range: 004W Section: 32 Section Acres: 0
Case Actions
06-29-1966 DESIGNATED
STATUS 23 23 EASEMENT CREATED

DESIGNATED BY DIV. OF LANDS FOR THE 1966 TALKEETNA LAND SALE. R'W 60
FT IN WIDTH. "APPROXIMATE" LOCATION ENTERED ON STATUS PLATS/UNSURVEYED

06-02-1982 PARTIALLY CONVEYED/TRANSFERRED

TRANSACTION DATE IS NOTIFICATION DATE. A PORTION OF THE LANDS
COVERED BY THIS R/\W CONVEYED TO MAT-SU BOROUGH EFFECTIVE 10-20-1965.

02-21-1984 COMMENTS

EXACT LOCATION ON THE GROUND FOR THIS R/W UNKNOWN. CENTERLINE SURVEY
REQUESTED AS IT PROVIDES ACCESS TO PAST LAND SALES AND OTHER LANDS.

08-02-1986 CASEFILE CUSTOMER DOCUMENTED

CUSTOMER NUMBER
UNIT CODE

000163282
200

DIV LAND & WATER MGM
LAND MANAGEMENT

EXHIBIT K-8
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https://dnr.alaska-gex/projests/tasfiletyps/ARL/filenumber/33023/landf...

RELATIONSHIP CODE 10 OWNER

THIS TRANSACTION WAS GENERATED BY THE CONVERSION TO THE NEW
CUSTOMER SYSTEM TO DOCUMENT THE UNIT AND RELATIONSHIP CODES

61 of 168

01-02-2003 STATUS CODE STANDARDIZED

STATUS CODE 35 ISS/APPRV/ACTV AUTH
o+ STATUS CODE STANDARDIZATION *****
STATUS CODE CHANGED BY BATCH UPDATE

[ 06-09-2005 AMENDED

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06-09-2005
WITHIN SECTION 20, T26N, R4W, SM THIS PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT HAS BEEN
INCREASED TO 100 FT IN WIDTH WHERE IT OCCURS WITHIN ADL 228178 ONLY.

06-23-2006 PARTIALLY CONVEYED/TRANSFERRED

STATE PATENT NUMBER 227778
PARTIAL TRANSFER TO MSB WITHIN SECTION 32 FILE COY SENT TO MSB

08-30-2006 STATUS PLAT UPDATE REQUESTED

ATTACHMENTS SENT (Y,N): Y YES
PARTIAL TRANSFER TO MSB. PER LAND EXCHNGE AGREEMENT SIGNED 6-23-06
REF. ADL 227778, WITHIN SECTION 32 NW1/4NW1/4

09-18-2006 STATUS PLAT UPDATED

REQUESTED SPU STATUS PLAT UPDATED
TRANSACTION:
ACTION TAKEN: C COMPLETED

10-05-2006 COMMENTS

-

COMPLETED PARTIAL TRANSFER BUT AM UNABLE TO CORRECT ACREAGE SINCE THE
FILE DOES NOT CONTAIN ACCURATE ISSUED ACRES.

10-06-2006 STATUS PLAT UPDATE REQUESTED

ATTACHMENTS SENT (Y,N): YES
SEE ATTACHMENT- PARTIAL TRF WAS HIGHLIGHTED PORTION-CHANGE THE REST OF
THE EASEMENT BACK TO ISSUED STATUS

10-20-2006 STATUS PLAT UPDATED

REQUESTED SPU STATUS PLAT UPDATED
TRANSACTION:
ACTION TAKEN: C COMPLETED

03-07-2018 COMMENTS

SUBTYPES WERE RESTRUCTURED ON 3.7.2018 FOR 581 AND 582 EASEMENTS
TO SIMPLIFY LAS REPORTING. NO AFFECT ON MANAGEMENT IS INTENDED.

01-15-2020 COMMENTS

-

FILE SPLIT: FILE 1 CONTAINS GENERAL ADL INFORMATION
FILE 2 CONTAINS LORENA KNAPP REQUEST

(" 06-23-2020 AGENCY REVIEW SENT

APPLICANT KNAPP REQUEST RELOCATION OF PORTION OF ADL THROUGH PRIVATE
PARCEL: AGENCY REVIEW EXP 7/27/2020

06-23-2020 PUBLIC NOTICE SENT

COMMENTS DUE: 07-27-2020
APPLICANT KNAPP REQUESTS RELOCATION OF PORTION OF EASEMENT THROUGH
PRIVATE PARCEL: PUBLIC NOTICE EXP 7/27/2020

04-20-2021 SEE OTHER ASSOCIATED FILE

ASSOC FILE TYPE ADL ALASKA DIV OF LANDS
ASSOC FILE NUMBER 233749
THE APPLICANT HAS APPLIED TO DEVELOP A SECTION OF ADL 33023.

07-06-2022 SEE OTHER ASSOCIATED FILE

ASSOC FILE TYPE ADL ALASKA DIV OF LANDS
ASSOC FILE NUMBER 234057

ADL 234057~ FILE CREATED TO SERIALIZE A PROPOSED REALIGNMENT

OF A PORTION OF ADL 33023- KNAPP

EXHIBIT K-%
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| 03-28-2023 SEE OTHER ASSOCIATED FILE

ASSOC FILE TYPE ADL ALASKA DIV OF LANDS
ASSOC FILE NUMBER 234174

ADL 234174 - FILE CREATED TO SERIALIZED A PROPOSED REALIGNMENT

OF ADL 33023

Legal Description

"APPROXIMATE" LEGAL DESCRIPTION 06 29 1966

LOCATED WITHIN SECTIONS 17 - 20, TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST,
SECTIONS 16, 20, 21, 29 AND 32, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST,
SEWARD MERIDIAN.

LANDS PARTIALLY CONVEYED TO MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
NOTIFICATION DATE 06-02-1982 EFFECTIVE DATE 10-20-1965

TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SEWARD MERIDIAN

LOCATED WITHIN SECTION 17: W1/2 SW1/4. SECTION 19: S1/2 NE1/4, SE1/4

3 of 3 EXHIBIT K-/0
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MATANUSKA - SUSITNA BOROUGH

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE

PALMER, ALASKA 99645

| PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION :
g! RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 94 - 1 -V i
i-A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA H
: BOROUGH APPROVING THE VACATION OF ANY PUBLIC INTEREST IN A PORTION OF A 60' |
j{RIGHT OF WAY ALSO KNOWN AS ADL 33023 LOCATED WITHIN THE SW% NEX, Nl SE); SECTIO

29, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SEWARD MERIDIAN, ALASKA. LOCATED WITHIN i
i THE_TALKEETNA RECORDING DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, Alfred L. Sousa petitioned the Plamning and Zoning
;,Commission of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough to vacate any public interest in a !
«portion of a 60' right of way also known as ADL 33023 located within the 5
‘;SW: NE%, NW SE) Section 29, Township 26 North, Range 4 West, Seward Meridian,
Alaska as Comsat Road now provides access to adjoining property; and

WHEREAS, notice of public hearing for the purpose of vacating any
public interest was published and notices sent to affected property owners not
signing the petition; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission heard testimony for or
against the petition and comsidered the merits of the petition; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved the vacation
request;

NOW THEREFORE; the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning and Zoning

:)Commission resolves that any public interest in a portion of a 60' right of way

ilalso known as ADL 33023 located within the SWi NEX%, NWk SE% Section 29, Town-
ship 26 North, Range 4 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska 1s hereby vacated.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Planning and Zoning Commission of the

jj Matanuska=-Susitna Borough oun the 19th day of Jume, 1972.

January 7, 1993

. é&M /z,—- A

ATTEST: Pl ng Director for / 1
Matanuska~-Susitna Broough

Em a; 2 ¢ é °

Marilyn uire, Platting Clerk

v

Ay - 1594
REGORDED - EiLED l‘j@
’!mnec. oist. |
mﬁ-&.l.lo&i
TIME y e_._...
reuesiod oy ALERED 1505 R\

TREERR, W 996 76 |

EXHIBIT K-/2
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PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE

NUMBER

| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE
LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUS|ITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT
THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT RESOLUTION

DATED ,20___, AND THAT

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN
THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA,
IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED

CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT OF TAXES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL

ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH

PROPERTY,

» 20___, AGAINST THE

HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID.

INCLUDED IN THE SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION,

TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL

(MATANUSKA-SUS | TNA BOROUGH)

ELF

/! & B
PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR DATE SUBDIVISION / s
| (2023-20) / |
ATTEST: | / / |
(PLATTING CLERK) UNSUBD!VIDED L 07 7 / / :
| ADL 33042
/ / |
| l (N89"54' 34°E) y |
_____ (NB9'54'34E): — — — — = — - — — — - — - - — — — =X (003.57') = — — < .(127.21') = — — — — (NB9"54'34°F) — — — (331.59’) — —
R ¥ w9 5¢° 37 E.. SHANGRILA DR. ws.5¢" S L M69° 54" 7E NB9® 54° 24°F 331,95 By
TSR 1Y 400,00 ko 503, 54 @ ‘y‘ 126.85 {c)/© _____ ;o hd
CURVE TABLE T2 R N HT NN T_ = 419.95" 0 P 1
™ = - A b
CURVE # | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | CHORD LENGTH | CHORD BEARING | TANGENT TG |r N 1| & Y, L
b~
C1 | 57478 | 95493 | 34°29'12" 566.14 520° 55" 14"W | 296.39 g\ h' I L LOT 710 / :
% N N
C2 | 63446 | 105550 | 34°26'25" | 624.95 S20° 53 27'W | 327.14 5 LOT T N 3 93247 59 FT / B
t‘\,t: 87141 SO FT o SR 214 ACRES + | |
C3 40.69 | 225.00 | 10°21'#1 40.63 NS 05 28'E 20.40 200 ACRFS + | S | / |
C4 231.00 | 954.93 | 13°51'35" 230.43 S10° 36 25"W | 116.06 L ol E NGO 00" 00°E : |
o A o o s o) s J13.61°
287.90 | 954.93 | 17°16'26 286.81 S26° 10' 26"W | 145.05 e 490 Ton 15T IR L S | |
o p— A 363.50° + 4 |
c6 55.88 | 954.93 | 3°21"1 55.88 536° 29' 14"W | 27.95 b L
—~- / L
7 | 20065 | 105650 | 131735 | 24810 S10° 18 51°W | 122.88 AN NI /0T 9 / i
N S A
C8 | 262.64 | 105353 | 14°17°00" 261.96 S24° 04 43"W | 132.00 8 N X R 3 8174 S0 FT ? & .
- Ny 1
c9 12717 | 1053.01 | 6°55'10" 127.09 S34° 39' 19"W | 63.66 ! / 2.00 ACRES +
UNSUBDIVIDED L OT 2 ot /oy |
c10 4714 | 2997 | 90°06'41" 42.43 N44° 54’ 37"t | 30.03 N 87206 SQ FT & ,'09 | swe 3 5 : |
. 5% 3
Cff | 4641 | 25500 | 10°2141" | 4605 N5 05’ 28'E | 232 S 400 ALRES £ , R i C, °g L
° s 42629'
C12 | 4336 | 60.00 | 41°24'35" 42.43 N10° 25' 59"W | 22.68 G:’ S \\ 720,55 : |
c13 87.14 | 60.00 | 83°12'29" 79.68 N10° 27’ 58"E | 53.28 9’ S !
” 22\ F e o, LOT 3 '
C14 60.16 | 60.00 | 57°27'10 57.68 NBO® 47" 48’E | 32.89 7727 TN 87243 SQ FT / 100° | |
“c14”
C15 | 6067 | 60.00 |57°56'20" 58.12 N41° 30° 27'W | 33.22 ‘ - L 3 : |
o,
C16 | 67.25 | 60.00 | 64°13'10" 63.78 N19° 34' 18'E | 37.65 of’) T3 / N / L
o . '
C17 | 4336 | 60.00 | 41°24'35" 42.43 N30° 58 36'E | 22.68 - i =\ :
Omat ga® o ' " I ™ c‘po / I I |
c18 | 3526 | 19500 | 10°21'41 35.22 S5° 05’ 28'W | 17.68 ¥ LO] 3 S l |
cl9 | 4742 | 3000 |900000" | 4243 $45° 05’ 23 | 30.00 GOV | OT 23 R g‘;ggi ;%f ; 10T 7 | ADL 33042—» |
[ ] '\ N M -
(C1) | (574.28) | (954.93) |(34°27'25")|  (565.67) | (N20° 52’ 48'E) | (296.12) 20'x665' &: Yy foi c‘;i{ ; :‘3 ) il : |
¥ . : o .
(C2) | (634.42) |(1055.80) |(34°25'42") |  (624.92) | (N20° 53 297E) | (327.11) . f N S| X3 S - ' L
. —e - < . |
EASEMENT . Y
(SEE NOTE 6) | y s NS Y - | L
54° 53" 29 QI NS g% |
224 ) w2 e —r
| 175 - S84° 53 29 \] - — | /! & B -
o 200,267 — 460, 62" | SUBDI/VISION b
TN I 206.00° 7 ’ C l
NI 0. 34 I (2023-20) -
LEGEND GOV 58 | x \ I ) | |
° ~ oy ‘G l
»J« RECOVERED BLM/GLO BRASS CAP ON IRON PIPE LO]— 2 : N X | > :
@ RECOVERED 3% ALUMINUM POST MONUMENT | ¥ l O | NSG) Co
3 RECOVERED 6”x6" CONCRETE R.O.W. MONUMENT 24 | | , %, -
L] I -~ l
®  RECOVERED PLASTIC CAP ON %" REBAR cg,e”l”\f?ii% o 10T 4 LOT 5 N @) | -
®  RECOVERED %" REBAR ENE G147 50 FT LOT 6 ¢ " |
E: & 8 &145 54 £7 130455 SO FT % &
—L AT ALL CORNERS, PT'S, AND PC'S (s 1y | 2.99 ACRES + QY N |
o1
I gi I
(C) COMPUTED DATA TYPICAL SET - T T — £ a IQW %:‘3 ’ | |
N74°58°11"W 255.65° MEASURED DATA 13" PLASTIC GOV | 30° ELECTRIC & N I L& | |
(N74°45°W) (254.70°) RECORD PER PLAT (2023-20) oA . | AND TELECOM. % "*'5 &Jg .
EASEMENT . g hE
SURVEY POINT NUMBER Z- 07- : (SEE NOTE 6) ‘% ADL 33042 % BULLOI»OOS ’a a I ADL 33042 : 1
25 1 i L Ls 184515 | | L
L o 0 T e ,J
NOTES — — - 1 165.26" 185,26 185.26° & L 100.13°(c)
A7\ ' —_— — —_— — — —_— —_— — —_— R — R R e R — — —_— —
N69° 57° 24"W 555.78° N89° 57 24" } .
1. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE GROUND DISTANCES. E. T (NB9°56"50"W) — CAMELOT — (555.79") PL.23 (N9'56'50"W) e e e -
2. THE BASIS OF BEARING ON THIS PLAT IS TRUE NORTH WITH RESPECT TO THE LONGITUDINAL \ S
MERIDIAN THROUGH THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 (SURVEYED POINT 701), A RECOVERED BRASS — BESSE ENC.\ | | ! ,
CAP WITH A NETWORK GNSS GEODETIC POSITION OF 62° 18’ 38.99"N 150° 03" 20.12"W. 4004~ S
3. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON Z. 07' 7 CAMELOT -t T TS T T T T T T T T T T T T =T
ANY LOT UNLESS THE SYSTEM IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED, AND EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ! |
REQUIREMENTS, STANDARDS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF POINTE [ | !
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS. CAMELOT (2002-22) [0 7- 8 P! |
4. THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. THE POINTE ' | )
INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OWNER SHALL OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY (2002-22) v | ~a@®™>™ T T e e e ——— - - +-4
TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF PARCELS SHOWN ON THE PLAT TO BE RECORDED. T
5. THIS SUBDIVISION IS ENCUMBERED BY A MEA BLANKET EASEMENT RECORDED ON JANUARY 24,
1992 IN BK. 138, PG. 271. 5?| — |? I 1?0 1?0 2?0 Cﬁgf/\frg_r ADL 203887
6. THIS SUBDIVISION IS ENCUMBERED BY A MTA EASEMENT RECORDED ON MARCH 29, IN BOOK 156,
PG. 735. ¥ SURVET FEST SUBDIVISION 7_/?/407_ y
(2002-22)

DATE

------------------------

(? Ls 12312 §V§
N R

¢ %%mwm§§§§
mmm%

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF ALASKA,
AND THAT THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME
OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND  THAT THE
MONUMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLAT ACTUALLY EXIST AS
DESCRIBED AND THAT ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER
DETAILS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

LINE TABLE
LINE # | LENGTH BEARING
L1 30.06 | S3° 07 04"W
L2 30.00 | SO° 06" 42"W
L3 3818 | N38° 06’ 40'E
L4 27.01 | S10° 16" 18"W

E4

(

P s S RIVER
13%5)18“’£§\i’j

7

[/
1

| i
= ’
w ]:Hﬁ ISTIANSEN N
—m - SURVEY
r\z\s\ | 28
.
v/\QKW4ﬁ e
A\ [
Q‘})
36 / 33
' |
T.26N.
U{N \;u_ T.25N.
e
i 4
g y ]
SOURCE. MSB TAX MAPS TAQ1, TAQ2, TAO3, 1"=5280'

TAQ6, TAO7, TAOB, TAO9, TA10 & TAN

CERTIFICATE OF
OWNERSHIP AND DEDICATION

PLAN AND
DEDICATE
EASEMENTS

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER OF
THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS

SUBDIVISION BY MY
MATANUSKA-

THAT | ADOPT THIS PLAN OF
FREE  CONSENT,
ALL RIGHTS-OF-WAY TO THE
SUS|TNA BOROUGH AND GRANT ALL

TO THE USE SHOWN.

BRTAN R. CORREIRA
3891 N. RED FOX CIR.
WASILLA, AK 99654

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

DATE

FOR

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF , 20

NOTARY FOR

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

a Gopy

THE STATE OF ALASKA

RECEIVED

JUN 1 2 202

PLATTING

CORREIRA ESTATES

TALKEETNA RECORDING DISTRICT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SE)4 SEC. 29, T.26N. R.4W. SM, AK
CONTAINING 22.80 ACRES MORE OR LESS

A PLAT OF

A SUBDIVISION OF
Lor 2

! & B SUBOIVISION

(PLAT 2023-20)

STATE OF ALASKA
LOCATED WITHIN

305

LAND SOLUTIONS

ALASKA BUSINESS LICENSE #1525

PALMER, ALASKA, 99645

HANSON

EAST FIREWEED AVENUE

(907)746-7738

FILE: FB24-116

CK: CEH |SCALE:1"=100"

06,/10/24(1 OF 1
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
SEPTEMBER 5, 2024

PRELIMINARY PLAT: NORTH 40

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 15, TI9N, RO4E S.M., AK

PETITIONERS: BRETT GATTEN

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: BULL MOOSE SURVEYING, LLC/
MICHAEL ERDMAN, P.E.

ACRES: 255.00 +/- PARCELS: 23

REVIEWED BY: CHRIS CURLIN CASE #: 2024-085

REQUEST:
The request is to create 21 lots and two Tracts from Government Lots 1, 2, & 4 in the S 2 NE 1/4, SE
Y4 NW Y%, NE Y4 SW 1/4, Section 15, Township 19 North, Range 04 East, to be known as NORTH 40,
containing 255 acres +/-. The property is southeast of the Kings River, and directly north and south of
N. Glenn Highway at approximately mile 68; within Section 15, Township 19 North, Range 04 East,
Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHIBITS:

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos Exhibit A — 4 pgs
Soils Report & Topographic Narrative Exhibit B — 3 pgs
COMMENTS:

ADOT&PF Exhibit C -1 pg
MSB Pre-design and Engineering Exhibit D -1 pg
MSB Permit Center Exhibit E - 1 pg
Utilities ' Exhibit F -1 pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating 21 lots and two Tracts. Lots 1-9, Block 3 and
Lots 1-7, Block 4 will be accessed by air using the proposed runway on Tract A. Pursuant to MSB
43.20.100 (B) Upon finding that no practical means of providing road access to a proposed subdivision
exists and upon a showing that permanent public access by air, water, or railroad is both practical and
feasible, the platting board shall waive the road requirements of subsection (A) of this section. If other
than road access is approved, the mode of access shall be noted on the plat. Lots in Blocks 1 and 2 will
take access from the N. Glenn Highway.

2024-085  September 5, 2024 Page 1 of 3
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Soils Report: A Soils Report and Topographic Narrative (Exhibit B) were submitted pursuant to MSB
43.281.20(1)(1)(i), by Michael Erdman, PE. Ten test pits were excavated to a depth of 12 feet. No
groundwater was encountered. Soil descriptions are listed on the test hole log. The engineer states that
the proposed Lots 1-3, Block 2, Lots 1-9, Block 3, and Lots 1-8, Block 4 each contains a minimum of
10,000 square feet of contiguous usable septic area, and a minimum 10,000 square feet of contiguous
usable building area, as defined by MSB Title 43

COMMENTS:

ADOT&PF (Exhibit C) Our ROW section is in conversation with the below applicant regarding the
North 40 plat, and we need to have a meeting with them in order to resolve driveway and access
discussions. We had a meeting scheduled previously, actually prior to their plat coming through MSB,
but they cancelled. We will need to meet with them before I can send you plat comments. If they are
unable to reschedule before their case is supposed to go before the platting board, is it possible to
postpone their case going before the platting board/to the plat board meeting because of the unresolved
comments?

Staff notes comments will be presented as a hand-out if received before the hearing.

DPW Pre-design and Engineering (Exhibit D) Coordinate access with AKDOT for access onto Glenn
Hwy for Lot 1,2, & 3.

Staff notes this is condition #3.

MSB Permit Center (Exhibit E) has no comment.

Utilities: (Exhibit F) ENSTAR has no comments. GCI has no comments or objections. MEA and MTA
did not respond.

There were no objections received from Borough departments, outside agencies or the public at the
time of this staff report.

CONCLUSION

The preliminary plat of North 40 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.016 Preliminary Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, Borough
departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response to the Notice
of Public Hearing. Access is by water or air pursuant to MSB 43.20.100 (G)(2)(a).

FINDINGS of FACT:

1. The preliminary plat of North 40 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.016 Preliminary Plats.

A Soils Report & Topographic Narrative was submitted pursuant to MSB 43.20.28.

All lost in Blocks 1 & 2 will have access to N. Glenn Highway

All lots in Blocks 3 & 4 will have the required access by air pursuant to MSB 43.20.100 (B)

There were no objections from any borough departments, outside agencies, utilities, or the public.
At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from AK
DF&G; MSB Emergency Services, Community Development, or Assessments; MTA or MEA.

SN
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Staff recommends approval of the preliminary plat of North 40, contingent on the following
recommendations:

1. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

2. Pursuant to MSB 43.20.100(B), Add a plat note stating that Blocks 3 & 4 access is by air.
3. Coordinate access to N. Glenn Highway with ADOT&PF.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.

5. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

2024-085  September 5, 2024 Page 3 of 3
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July 16,2024

Matanuska Susitna Borough
350 East Dahlia Ave.
Palmer, AK 99645

Attn:  Mr. Fred Wagner, Platting Officer

Re:  Proposed North 40 Estates; Soils Report & Usable Septic Area Determination

Dear Mr. Wagner,

5200 Dunbar Drive
Wasilla, AK 99654

Phone 907-232-3140

akcivilenginer’'@email.com

RECEIVED

JUL 16 202

PLATTING

Erdman & Associates was retained to evaluate soil conditions and usable septic area for the proposed subdivision.
As shown on the preliminary plat by Bull Moose Surveying, Robert S. Hoffman, RLS, the proposed subdivision

will create 21 lots and 2 tracts.

Lots 1&2, Block 1 exceed 400,000 square feet in area and are, therefore exempt from usable area requirements.
The topography of these lots is relatively level, and they are well vegetated with brush and trees.

On 3/16/24 Erdman & Associates inspected the excavation of ten (10) test pits on the subject property to evaluate
usable area on Lots 1-3, Block 2, Lots 1-9, Block 3, and Lots 1-8, Block 4, each of which has an area greater than

40,000 square feet.

A test hole location map is attached, and test hole logs are included below. The test holes revealed that surficial
soils are organics and silt, underlain by silty gravel to depths of 2.5 to 4 feet, underlain by clean sand/gravel to a
depth of 12 feet below ground surface. Neither groundwater nor impermeable sols were encountered in any of the

test holes to the depths indicated.

TH #1

0-1"  Organics, Silt

1-4*  Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)

4-12" Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Caobbles .

TH #4

0-1'" Organics, Silt/Topsoil

1-3"  Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)

3-12° Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Cobbles

TH #7

0-0.5' Organics, Silt/Topsoil

0.5-2.5 Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)

2.5-12" Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Cobbles, Boulders

2

J

' Organics, Silt

-3.3" Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)
.5-12' Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Cobbles

TH
0
1
3

TH #3

0-1'  Organics, SiltTopsoil

1-3'  Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)

3-12' Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Cobbles, Boulders

TH #8

0-0.5" Organics, Silt/Topsoil

0.5-4" Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)

4-12'  Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Cobbles

TH#3

0-1'  Organics, Silt

1-4'  Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)
4-12' Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)

w/ Cobbles
TH #6
0-1'"  Organics, Silt/Topsoil
1-3'  Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)
3-12' Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)

w/ Cobbles, Boulders

TH #9

0-0.5" Organics, Silt/Topsoil

0.5-3" Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)

3-12" Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Cobbles

EXHIBIT B - |
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North 40 Estates — Subdivision Soils Report July 16, 2024
Page Two

TH#10

0-1' Organics, SiltTopsoil

1.3 Silty Sandy Gravel (GM)

3-12' Sandy Gravel (GP/GW)
w/ Cobbles

The soil and water table conditions encountered are suitable for the installation of conventional onsite wastewater
disposal (septic) systems.

Based upon our soils investigation, observation of surface topography, and review of topographic mapping on
preliminary plat, it is my opinion that the proposed Lots 1-3, Block 2, Lots 1-9, Block 3, and Lots 1-8, Block 4
each contains a minimum of 10,000 square feet of contiguous usable septic area, and a minimum 10,000 square

feet of contiguous usable building area, as defined by MSB Title 43. Please call if you have any questions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

YIENL

Michael R. Erdman, P.E.

EXHIBIT B-Z
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Chris Curlin

T

From: Huling, Kristina N (DOT) <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2024 1:47 PM

To: Chris Curlin

Subject: RE: RFC North 40 (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Just as a follow up to our other conversation regarding Meekin’s Air. Our ROW section is in conversation with the
below applicant regarding the North 40 plat, and we need to have a meeting with them in order to resolve driveway
and access discussions. We had a meeting scheduled previously, actually prior to their plat coming through MSB,
but they cancelled. We will need to meet with them before | can send you plat comments. If they are unable to
reschedule before their case is supposed to go before the platting board, is it possible to postpone their case going
before the platting board/to the plat board meeting because of the unresolved comments?

Kristina Huling
Mat-Su Area Planner | 907.269.0509
Alaska DOT&PF, Anchorage; Planning

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:09 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <brad.sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic. Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<jamie.taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; coryandjames@mtaonline.net; Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>;
Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three <jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>;
timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; Post, David E (DOT) <david.post@alaska.gov>; Huling, Kristina N (DOT)
<kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP
Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW
<row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC North 40 (CC)

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

The following link is a request for comments on the proposed North 40 Subdivision.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by August 9, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report that
will be presented to the Platting Board.

CINorth 40

EXHIBIT C
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Chris Curlin e ————
From: Daniel Dahms

Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2024 3:51 PM

To: Chris Curlin

Cc: Brad Sworts; Jamie Taylor; Tammy Simmons

Subject: RE: RFC North 40 (CC)

Chris,

Coordinate with AKDOT for access onto the Glenn Hwy for Lot 1, Lot 2, and Lot 3.

Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works
Pre-Design and Engineering Division

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:05 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; coryandjames@mtaonline.net; Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>;
Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three <jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>;
timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew
Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC North 40 (CC)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments on the proposed North 40 Subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by August 9, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report that
will be presented to the Platting Board.

CINorth 40

Sincerely,

Chris Curlin

Platting Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-7873

EXHIBIT D
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From: Permit Center
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 9:03 AM
To: Chris Curlin
Subject: RE: RFC North 40 (CC)

No comments from the Permit Center.

Brandon Tucker

Permit Technician

Matanuska-Susitna Borough Permit Center
350 E Dahlia Ave

Palmer AK 99645

P (907) 861-7871

F (907) 861-8158

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:09 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; coryandjames@mtaonline.net; Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>;
Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three <jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>;
timhaledistrictl@gmail.com; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew
Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC North 40 (CC)

Hello,
The following link is a request for comments on the proposed North 40 Subdivision.

Please ensure all comments have been submitted by August 9, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report that
will be presented to the Platting Board.

CI North 40

Sincerely,
Chris Curlin

Platting Technician
Matanuska-Susitna Borough

EXHIBIT E



September 5, 2024 Platting Board Hearing Packet
82 of 168

Chris Curlin

From: James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2024 9:00 AM

To: Chris Curlin

Cc Sterling Lopez

Subject: RE: RFC North 40 (CQ)

Attachments: MSB No Comments 2024-085.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hello,

Please see ENSTARS attached letter with no comments.
Thank you,

Jimmy Christopher

Right of Way Agent

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
O: (907) 334-7944

C: (614) 623-3466

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:09 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; coryandjames@mtaonline.net; Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>;
Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three <jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>;

timhaledistrictl @gmail.com; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew
Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ENSTAR ROW Shared Mailbox <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC North 40 (CC)

CAUTION: This email originated outside of ENSTAR/TSU. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. If you are not sure, use the "Report
Phish" button or contact enstar.helpdesk@enstarnaturalgas.com

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments on the proposed North 40 Subdivision.

1

EXHIBIT F -
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ENm R ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section

. A— 401 E. International Airport Road
P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

Natural Gas Company

July 24, 2024

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC has reviewed the following preliminary plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

e NORTH 40
(MSB Case # 2024-085)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher(@enstarnaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way Agent
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC

EXHIBIT F-2
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Chris Curlin

#

From: OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 8, 2024 4:59 PM

To: Chris Curlin

Cc: OSP Design Group

Subject: RE: RFC North 40 (CC)

Attachments: Agenda Plat pg 2.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Chris,

In review GCI has no comments or objections to the plat, attached is the signed plat for your records.

Thanks,
GCl | OSP Design
e: OSPDesign@gci.com | w: www.gci.com

From: Chris Curlin <Jesse.Curlin@matsugov.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:09 PM

To: Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Brian Davis
<Brian.Davis@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Christina Sands
<Christina.Sands@matsugov.us>; Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us>; Elaine Flagg
<Elaine.Flagg@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Katrina Kline
<katrina.kline@matsugov.us>; Land Management <Land.Management@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers
<MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>;
Tammy Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>; Tom Adams <Tom.Adams@matsugov.us>; USACE
<regpagemaster@usace.army.mil>; coryandjames@mtaonline.net; Postmaster <pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov>;
Postmaster too <matthew.a.carey@usps.gov>; Postmaster three <jordan.t.matthews@usps.gov>;

timhaledistrictl @gmail.com; David Post <david.post@alaska.gov>; Kristina Huling <kristina.huling@alaska.gov>; Andrew
Fraiser <andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com>; mearow@mea.coop; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>; Right
of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; ROW <row@enstarnaturalgas.com>

Subject: RFC North 40 (CC)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello,

The following link is a request for comments on the proposed North 40 Subdivision.
Please ensure all comments have been submitted by August 9, 2024 so they can be incorporated in the staff report that
will be presented to the Platting Board.

I North 40

Sincerely,

EXHIBIT F-3
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LEGEND
~———— FOUND 2-3/8”
I~ "
| i 5_\ BRASS CAP ON 1-1/2 +§§ FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED (R2) RECORD VALUE PER ALASKA DOT&PF RECORD OF SURVEY 2015—16, PROJECT
FOUND 2-3/8" | oouse 2 T RON PIPE AK DOT 135(1) GLENN HIGHWAY MP 66.5 TO 80 RECONSTRUCTION
BRASS CAP ON 1-1/2" PROPORTION ™l & Lo @  FOUND PLASTIC CAP ON 5/8” REBAR AS NOTED
IRON PIPE | SECTION CORNER LN AN (R2—-C) COMPUTED VALUE FROM ALASKA DOT&PF RECORD OF SURVEY 2015-16
| POSTONN iR S|8N B SET 3-1/47%30" ALMINUM CAPPED PIPE MONUMENT, AS NOTED (2008) BULL MOOSE SURVEYING PHARRIS SURVEY OF 2008
. : )
______ N 89°53'15" £ | 2635.65' (D=P) "N . N 8955'39" W 2151.02' (0-F) g | %% (R)  RECORD VALUE PER TOWNSHIP PLAT ACCEPTED APRIL 5 1916 (D-P) DOUBLE BROPORTION FER 2005 BLK MANUAL GF SURVEVNG INSTUGTIENS
LK o 997 U N 90°00'00” E_2157.94' (R2) __ NN (R1) RECORD VALUE PER ACUTEK RECORD OF SURVEY 97-66
- ST W | W (M)  MEASURED VALUE THIS SURVEY o 200 500 900
S s ___ s n oy (R1-C) COMPUTED VALUE PER ACUTEK RECORD OF SURVEY 97-66
it SEE NOTE # 10 S| @ DOWN 0.8ft, 1.2t BEND POINT (C) COMPUTED VALUE THIS SURVEY e e —
744’44 W Six CTION CORNER DETAIL o | % % BENT HARD SOUTH, DUG UP » ,
AR Dol | RESET SECTION Sig—SECIION SO » 8l &M TO BEND AND SHOT SCALE: 1" = 300
UP 1.9ft, LEANING NW, 1.67 |C‘ORNER‘ POS.’TIOleg SCALE: 1 5 . S (ON A STEEP SLOPE) , » , . , ” , ] , " ,
/S&%TB’\ELR?ESUTNRDEES 888 - N 90°00°00" E 5280.00° (R) N 89°57°16" E 5281.71° (R1-C) N 89°58'16" E 5280.69° (C) |
" ik DOT 8/06” AR N 90°00°00" E 2157.94' (R1) N 89'59'46" E 2157.96" (C)
2 S 90°00°00" W _2640.00" (R) S 89'57'00" W 2626.70' (C) _  SECTION 9 “z§ SECTION 10 S 89'55'39” £ 2151.02° (D-P) N 89'58'13" E 2157.83' (2008) - .. ... sEcTioN10_Y_ SECTION 11 _
S 89'53°'15" W 2633.65' (D—P) section 16 B sgcrion 15 N 89°58°13” E  1320.81° (2008) N 89'58'13" E  837.02° (2008) N 90°00'00" E 2640.00°(R) N 89'54’32" E 2639.99° (R1) N 90°00°00" E 2638.89° (C) oA\ SECTION 14
NOTES | N 89'59'42" E 1320.95' (C) | N 8959'51" E 837.01" (M) | S 2 s
NUIRS | Bt s et ULl Modar | FOUND 1-1/2" IRON PIPE | 1/4 CORNER POSITION FALLS IN RIVER B 2L O MENT E\E’ GEODETIC
1. THE "BASIS OF BEARING” IS GEODETIC NORTH AS OBSERVED ON OCTOBER 17, 2023 AT g - ; BROKEN, FILLED WITH 2 S .
" 30" L | ON 2" IRON PIPE -S—106007 | CONCRETE, FLUSH, STRAIGHT | @[
CONTROL POINT SHOWN. CONTROL POINT IS A SET 5/8"x30” REBAR WITH 1" YELLOW il =
PLASTIC CAP LABELED "BULL MOOSE LS 10609” WITH A LATITUDE OF 61°44'14.76766"N | | w/ E;&D%ETAB‘/%,,FTE L 2
AND A LONGITUDE OF 148°41'51.57913"W FROM AN NGS OPUS SOLUTION WITH A | | ;| &
REFERENCE FRAME OF NAD83 (2011)(EPOCH 2010.0000). THIS SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | =
USING A COMBINATION OF LEICA VIVA AND CARLSON BRX7 GNSS (GLOBAL NAVIGATIONAL ~ | =
SATELLITE SYSTEM) SURVEY EQUIPMENT REFERENCED TO THE NATIONAL SPATIAL Q| ) S Sk
REFERENCE SYSTEM AND NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY (NGS) GEOID 12B (ALASKA) BY AN o8 | & : 5 & o
ONLINE POSITIONING USER SERVICE (OPUS) SOLUTION. o | N & 3 o UP 0.6ft, UNDISTURBED, & & J
o BENT, OUT OF GROUND, C)\\% \Q \3 | 5)\5% NO BEARING TREES g|8 Q\\\\
2. THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. THE Qg | Rggj@ggﬁﬁﬁ%@ﬁ%N > < b & S ] N
INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OWNER SHALL OBTAIN A DETERMINATION WHETHER THESE D8 | v/ (2) BEARING TREES = I BN |z §
REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF PARCELS SHOWN ON THE PLAT TO BE cqcu‘ SET THIS SURVEY /+>//— Ta .
RECORDED. o g | O |
s P o3
3. NO INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE 5,5,' y: o ) R & B
PERMITTED ON ANY LOT UNLESS THE SYSTEM IS LOCATED, CONSTRUCTED AND EQUIPPED BM | ;e 4 N R, % ©
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS, STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ¥ I 2 e o™
STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, WHICH GOVERN 88 ‘ [ é/ Q' 4 3 """"@00 o
THOSE SYSTEMS. N/ ] R, © Wy
zz N 89'58'28"E A UD 2644.99" (c X *59°48" ' N
4. CONTOURS TAKEN FROM M.S.B. 2011 LIDAR PROJECT. — b / = (’) _ y E— S 89°59 48" E 2643.54" (C) S S
| 1323.43" (C) : -, N 89°58°28” E 1321.57’ (C) = S SET 31,/4"%30" : N
5. EASEMENT GRANTED TO RCA ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS ON JANUARY 19, 1971 IN MISC. 2T L . s o oo een ko
BOOK 16, PAGES 199-210. INTEREST TRANSFERRED TO MATANUSKA TELEPHONE g ; o SET 3-1/4"x30" 8 s PIPE MONUMENT 3 o
ASSOCIATION, INC. RECORDED ON AUGUST 13, 1981 IN BOOK 241, PAGE 183. S8 © ALUMINUM CAPPED © o, ~r S
S - bt N (3 PIPE MONUMENT 5 Ol=
6. PUBLIC PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT, 10 FEET IN WIDTH ALONG THE WATER FRONTAGE FOR :g“.g' / S S S = .,
INGRESS AND EGRESS, RECORDED ON SEPTEMBER 12, 1977 IN BOOK 148, PAGE 327. N g | 2fio n "0@5-.,._, oy
7. RIGHTS OF THE ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION IN AND TO A PORTION OF THIS =& = &r =
SUBDIVISION BY QUITCLAIM DEED FROM THE FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION, ol - . 4. N~
RECORDED JANUARY 8, 1985 IN BOOK 398, PAGES 266-276. S| o M S ] SN
S35 © . : 0
8. ELECTRICAL & TELEPHONE EASEMENT GRANTED TO: MATANUSKA ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, 8% %g\\\ " S " S o \\\\Q{“’
INC. N N o S © &
RECORDED FEBRUARY 20, 2024 AS DOCUMENT # 2014—002937-0. zQ S s 5 X § 2 0@\5
= Ty
9. LOTS 1 & 2, BLOCK 1 LIE IN THE CHANNEL FOR THE MATANUSKA RIVER. AT THE TIME = L N . X
OF THIS PRELIMINARY PLAT THERE IS NO FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP OR FLOOD @ o
STUDY FOR THIS AREA. IN PERFORMING THE FIELD SURVEY ON THE PROPERTY, THERE | S S o
IS EVIDENCE OF FLOODING ACROSS THE ENTIRETY OF THESE LOTS AND SO IT IS 29 S GNSS SURVEY SIS w
EXPECTED THAT BOTH LOTS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE IN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA AND z CONTROL POINT ®,_ S s
SHOWN HEREON EVEN THOUGH THEY ARE NOT WITHIN A FEMA MAPPED SPECIAL FLOOD Se =z (SEE NOTE #1) Vi . 2k o
HAZARD AREA PER M.S.B. 17.29.160(4). S0 1 ,%’55\“ S
1/4 "7 S 89°59°00" W 2647.05’ (2008) N 89°59°'37" W 2648.19° (C)  NOT 'SET AN 75 13 FOUND 2-3/8"
10.  WHILE PERFORMING A SECTION BREAKDOWN FOR THIS SUBDIVISION, THE SECTION CORNER | o= ) e , | , , ) PR & BRASS CAP_ MONUMENT
FOR SECTIONS 9,10,15 & 16 WAS FOUND OUT OF THE GROUND AND BENT — SEVERAL - N8gSEis W _132590° (M) o . S 895859"W 132230°(C) N 263877 (R2)  2647.05' (2008)  2648.19' (C) ey @ ON_1-1/2 IRON PIPE _
FEET FROM THE POSITION THAT WAS PREVIOUSLY SURVEYED AND LOCATED BY BULL S 89°59'00" W 1323.53’ (2008) ., S 89'59'00" W 1323.52" (2008) o , o ) /
MOOSE SURVEYING IN 2008 FOR JM PHARRIS, OWNER OF THE W 4 NW } SECTION 15. | . ) ) S$188°'51°08” W 5294.06" (R2-C) S 89'59°00" W 5294.10° (2008) N 89°69' 37" W 5296.38" (M) /_/:gv 7))
USING ACUTEK'S RECORD OF SURVEY FROM 1997 AND RETRACING THE SECTION LINE, S BRASFSOUCNA% 2O—N3484/2,, ;CEW?NQ?WC{AZP ~ Vol
THEIR POSITION OF THE SECTION CORNER LANDS 1.67ft AWAY FROM OUR 2008 POSITION. < FON PIPE AR ) /o See -
WITH OUR INFORMATION FROM 2008 AND ACUTEK'S 1997 RECORD OF SURVEY THE o )\ . y gﬂgag
SECTION CORNER HAS BEEN RESET USING BULL MOOSE SURVEYING'S PRIOR SURVEY <l MOOSE h ALB%L‘JNNLE‘)M ZCAP /" anBy
DATA INSTEAD OF A BLM DOUBLE PROPORTION AS SHOWN IN THE SECTION CORNER 3 i 4 Ei&i N o
DETAIL. N cw% . 515 < Qv;/ | @ UP 1.2t LEANING NE
| N Ny Q| ~[SHOT TOP CENTER OF cap
11. LOTS IN BLOCK 1 AND BLOCK 2 HAVE LEGAL ACCESS AND CONSTRUCTIBLE PHYSICAL = N 7O RS () seaRiG ree
ACCESS TO THE N. GLENN HIGHWAY. DUE TO TOPOGRAPHY CONSTRAINTS A . LS 10609 YA 3:3 & o e
MATANUSKA—SUSITNA BOROUGH ROAD CANNOT BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE LOTS IN R 200% Wy e St b o 5 om N A 2 O o / 7
BLOCKS 3 & 4 AND INSTEAD ARE SERVICED BY AN FAA APPROVED RUNWAY AND HAVE QP 191t UNDSTURBED UP 0.3ft, UNDISTURBED , BN ot i POR B K AN ’ P
AIR ACCESS PER 43.20.100(B). NO MAINTENANCE OR UPGRADES WILL BE PROVIDED BY . 8w/ (2) BEARNG TREES © RIGHT B o % —" 8|~ -
THE BOROUGH. S| "AK DOT 8/06" & 9 g o, /~) p P
= (oA ST e 2 s T | S
J / T LT
PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE | g \ . - 18257 .
| CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAN HAS BEEN FOUND TO N " : 1120
COMPLY WITH THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE e% o (meser By B3 000, e S LroR
MATANUSKA — SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT THE PLAT HAS ) © _ (RESET BM B93-2002) [N N L Y
BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY 5| o FOUND 9/16" STEEL ROD IN T T T T w 2120.67 ©. (SURVEY TIE)_27” 7
) %S) D Rgolfém}PgﬁbfuﬁiaﬂgJ%%D - S 870942 W 212200 ¢ T
FLAT RESOLLTION ‘NO. § N g (MEASTJREE’) ELEV:648.62I’ THIS _
| = SURVEY; BASED OFF OPUS
DATED g[ 2 SOLUTION, NOTE #1)
AND THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN ©
THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN THE PALMER RECORDING % ~ oL
DISTRICT, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA, IN - 00 | RS e e GED
M)
WHICH THIS PLAT IS LOCATED. in| X UP. OTHERWISE UNDISTURBED
=
Q
PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR DATE z| W
| FOUND 2-3/8" ) SET 3-1/4"x30" g
BRASS CAP ON 1-1/2" ALUMINUM CAPPED ™)
ATTEST: PLATTING CLERK FOUND 2-1/2" ~ IRON PIPE PIPE MONUMENT 3=
BRASS CAP MONUMENT \1 [T
ON 27 IRON PIPE ~8| N
B 510 FG% I
- 2O
(5N TION. R4E ek © (7)) . :
(< Z N R :
a5 S16sT5 22 | o SET 3-1/4"%30" SET 3—1/4"x30"
CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT OF TAXES W s22|s21 *Z) ALUMINUM CAPPED ALUMINUM CAPPED
\on R’/ 3| \ s
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 5 & . PIPE MONUMENT PIPE MONUMENT SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE I
- / S FLUSH. UNDISTURBED. — | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A ST 4Ny
THROUGH , AGAINST THE PROPERTY ~1915. WB|® W/ (2) BEARING TREES 2y REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND &S e LA N
INCLUDED IN THE SUBDIVISION OR RESUBDIVISION HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID. UP 1.0ft, UNDISTURBED, g|2 "AK DOT 8/06" _— SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF ALASKA :(//)\v..- .."/i_y 0’
w/ (1) BEARING TREE ISUS) - - AND THAT THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A | e H P
AK DOT 8/06™ =5 - B SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY ; 19N LAk =
DATE BOROUGH TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL 5 = -~ DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND THAT THE g'.".gizibu__ A g
SECTION 16 5 N 88'4E;§5”§§9.68231(fé'182 /4/ ReTNERTE QNN G THE FLAT % ROBERTE Vi H
_______ SECTION 16 AW _ N 8E 4241° E _831.49 (R2) = ACTUALLY EXIST AS DESCRIBED, AND % . 51060055
section 21 B S 89°'5124" W 831:69° (M) A~~~ '- THAT ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER NNy
(SECTION 22 _- _ - il e DETAILS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO oG Lo e
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. o TERRaRN 2
ROBERT S. HOFFMAN, P.L.S. 7/10/2024
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND DEDICATION

| CERTIFY THAT | AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND
DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT | ADOPT THIS PLAN OF

9 SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT AND GRANT ALL FASEMENTS
<</ TO THE USE SHOWN.

BRETT GATTEN
3910 TAMBERT DR.
WASILLA, AK 99654

DATE

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

FOR

DAY OF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME
THIS

BRETT GATTEN

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

RECEIVED

JUL 1 02024

PLATTING

LS—10609 PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

DATE

A REPLAT OF:
S 1/2 NE 1/4,
SE 1/4 NW 1/4,

NE 1/4 SW 1/4,
GOVERNMENT LOTS 1, 2 AND 4

SECTION

SEWARD MERIDIAN, ALASKA

PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF ALASKA

CONTAINING 255.00 ACRES MORE OR LESS

A PLAT OF

NORTH 40 SUBDIVISION

15, T19N R4E

BULL MOOSE SURVEYING LLC

LICENSE # 200746

200 HYGRADE LANE

WASILLA, ALASKA 99654
VISIT US AT www.bullmoosesurveying.com

OFFICE: (907) 357-6957
office@bullmoosesurveying.com

DATE DRAWN: 7/10/2024

DRAWING SCALE:

DRAWN BY: EEG

1"=300’
SHEET

CHECKED BY: RSH

1 OF 2
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CURVE TABLE LINE TABLE
CURVE | DELTA ANGLE | RADIUS ARC LENGTH | CHORD LENGTH | CHORD BEARING LINE BEARING DISTANCE
Cl (R2) | 453559" 722.96 575.38° 560.31° S 465507 L1 | S 000528” E 24.71
&1 45'35'59" 722.96 575.38° 560.31° S 48°0403" W L2(R2)| N 6434°22" E 105.60’
C2 (R2) | 45°35'59” 572.96' 456.00° 444,06’ S 46'55°07" W L2 [ N 654311 E 105.69’
c2 45'35'59" 572.96’ 456.00" 44406’ S 480403" W L3(R2) [ N 2525'38" W 50.00°
C3 (R2) | 453559" 422.96’ 336.62' 327.81 S 46'55°07" W L3 | N 241649" W 50.00°
C3 45'35'59" 422.96’ 336.62' 327.81 S 480403 W L4(R2)| S 64'3422° W 154.51°
C4 (R2)| 4640°01” 627.46 511.06' 497.05° S 47'27°08” W L4 | S 654311" W 154.51°
C4 46'40°01" 627.46 511.06' 497.05’ S 48'36'04" W 15(R2)| N 64'3422" E 327.49°
C5 (R2) | 464001 477.46 388.89' 378.23 S 47°27°08" W L5 | N 654311" E 327.58’
C5 46'40°01" 477.46° 388.89' 378.23 S 48'36'04" W L6(R2)| N 64'34°22" E 403.09’
6 (R2) | 464001 327.46 266.72' 259.40° S 47°27°08" W L6 | N 654311 E 394.96’
C6 46'40°01" 327.46 266.71 259.40' S 48°36'04" W L7(R2)| N 7021°22" E 239.96’
c7 (R2) | 19°11°00° 668.51 223.83 222.78° S 80°22°38" W L7 | N 713011" E 239.96’
= == c7 19°11°00" 668.571 223.83 222.78° S 81°31'35" W [8(R2)| N 702122" E 239.96’
. ,_ 5@ STeTION }I c8 (R2) | 19°11°00° 818.51 274.05° 272.77 S 80°22'38" W L8 | N 71°30'11" E 239.96’
N, . ~ ‘ L;NE EASEMENT,*":" — § c8 19°11°00° 818.51 274.05 272.77° S B81°31'35 W [9(R2) | N 702122" E 239.96’
N 895432 E 22300 s 8954 32 £ 132200 S C9 (R2)| 191100 968.51° 30427 322.76' S 802238 W 19 | N 7130°11" E | 239.96'
, 265.00" |[60'|l  265.00° 264.00’ 264.00") 264.00 265.00—H{ |- ! Cc9 19°11°00" 968.51° 324.27° 322.76° S 81°31'35" W L10(R2) N 77°52'54" W 107.66’
.= aN 7| ! > Fa N —F £, 3! C10 (R2)|  09°05°00" 1759.86° 279.00° 278.71 S 852538" W L10 | N 76'43'56" W 107.66
e q & o 0 & Ho |io 6 & o NS e 0, & o o & o Ngf ol g‘l C10 0905’00" 1759.86' 279.00° 278.71 S 86'34'35" W L11(R2)| N 77:52'54" W 107.66’
S 80812 (o218 (XS 2 K0 |2 4502 Koo |2 &2 2L |W © — [c11 R2)[ 0905%0 1909.86 302.78 302.46 S 852538" W L11 | N 76'43'56" W 107.66
> 15" UTILTY EASEMENT 1B 4O(%¥ 1B (D5 118 |18 (D% 3 (N2 |3 N °F= |8 % B Qoo Bllal|™ Y Cl1 09°05°00"__| 1909.86' 302.78 302.46' S 863435 W L12(R2)| N 77'52'54" W | 107.66'
DEDICATED THIS PLAT | (\53)@?’ S ”/’ " @Qg‘? R qibbgg " AP " A SIS B KR v W &~ 7 [C12 (R3)| 090500 2059.86’ 326.56' 326.22° S 852538" W L12 | N 76'4356" W 107.66°
Y (TYP) \ SR [ 9 ce;: I LR Q9 LN I o o = \@\?»/i.i//‘/” C12 09°05'00" 2059.86° 326.56° 326.22° S 86'34°35" W L13(R2)] N 12°07°06” E 25.00’
R ( , J o I P P 7 ; ; Py —— ;
{,’; ) 540.00' \____2_55;(1@’____3___255_(;@_@11 120,\519_2_55__09 _________ 26400 __ | ___ 264.00% 426400 __ _| ___235. og_c_?dljm Q| y 7 - [c13 (R2)] 0704720 995.92 122.93° 122.85’ S 8425718 W L13 | N 13'16704” E 25.00
o - T : . : 2 A P Ny C13 7°04°20 995.92 122.93 122.85 S 853415 W L14(R2)] N 02°02'33" W 75.00
S) — ! SR S .TH#S S{)89754'32" W 2421.00 T X S8/ C14 (R2)| 14°09°39" 920.92° 227.61 227.03 N 84'5742" W (14 | N 005335 W 75.00°
© 0 - " TH#6 _ o] Q:r" an /4 C14 14°09°39” 920.92° 227.61 227.03’ N 834846" W L15(R2)] N 80°53'06" E 348.15°
S v J 5= _§__TRACT 4 e O =S L= LS N WV A Y i’ . [ RIS C15 (R2)| 21°1359° | 1145.97 424.67 422.04 N 8529°52" W L15 | N 820205 E 348.15
s “\ 2 P7e62,156 Sq. FT. N 89'54°32” E 2451.00° GN$5 Sk b c15 21°13'59" 1145.92° 424.66° 422.24° N 87°20'56" W L16(R2)| N 80°'53'06” E 348.15’
- — 8le” 15.20 ACRES CONTROL | 5( UR’VEY e oo |l Cl6 (R2)| 21°13'59" 1295.92° 480.25' 477.51 N 8829'52" W L16 | N 82702°05" E 348.15'
SN ™ - P SN BIS4'32" E 242100 POINT @i\f_‘ 84{ 835" 4)00 o2 | S) )5 C16 21°13'59" 1295.92° 480.25' 47751 N 87°20'56" W L17(R2) N 80°53°06" E 348.15
— e e e i S WS S ———— Sap— jj: — 09\5\ Hi (001 C7 C17 (R2)| 31°45'53" 177.40° 98.35° 97.10’ S 86°14'11" W L17 | N 82°02'05" E 348.15'
; ==\ = (z 264007 264.00° 235.00" ) 120 (9©235.00 264.00" 5 247.00° o C17 314553 177.40° 98.35’ 97.10’ S 87°2307" W L18(R2)] N 89°58'06" E 165.80°
} 8 TH#3 5 T e QTH#2 " | = 2y o) c18 (R2)| 31°4553" 327.40° 181.50° 179.19° S 8614 11" W L18 | S 885255 E 165.80°
i = T 0 6 & o _}, o & o N S lo |lo &g g &l T A c18 31°45'53" 327.40° 181.51° 179.19° S 87°2307" W L19(R2)] N 89°58°06" E 165.80°
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
PUBLIC HEARING
SEPTEMBER 5, 2024

PRELIMINARY PLAT: HOMESTEAD HILLS PHASE 2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SEC 30, T16N, RO4E, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK
SEC 25, T16N, RO3E, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: JOHN & JULIE NYSTROM
SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: ALL POINTS NORTH
ACRES: 127.2 + PARCELS: 17

REVIEWED BY: MATTHEW GODDARD CASE #: 2024-086 / 2024-087

REQUEST: The request is to create 17 lots from Lot 4, Tracts A & B, Homestead Hills Subdivision, Plat
#2017-83, and Parcel C3, created from Government Lot 4, to be known as HOMESTEAD HILLS PHASE
2, containing 127.2 acres +/-. The petitioner is proposing the elimination of the utility easements on Lot 4
with new utility easement dedications following the proposed roads. The property is located south of S. Ed
Rush Road, south and west of E. Knik River Road, and northwest of Hunter Creek; within the SE % Section
25, Township 16 North, Range 03 East, & the SW % Section 30, Township 16 North, Range 04 East, Seward
Meridian, Alaska. In the South Knik River Community Council and in Assembly District #1.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A -5 pgs
Plan and Profile EXHIBIT B -2 pgs
Geotechnical Report EXHIBIT C -9 pgs
Drainage Plan EXHIBIT D - 23 pgs
Petition for Elimination or Modification of Easement EXHIBIT E -5 pgs
Letters of Non-Objection from Utility companies EXHIBIT F -5 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance EXHIBIT G - 16 pgs
Development Services EXHIBITH-1pg
Utilities EXHIBIT 1-5pgs
Public Comments EXHIBIT J-1pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating 17 lots from Tracts A & B, Homestead Hills
Subdivision, Plat #2017-83, and Parcel 3, Created from Government Lot 4. The petitioner is requesting the
elimination of the platted utility easement adjacent to the pole portion of Tract B. New utility easement will
be granted along the proposed roads as part of this plat. Dedication and construction of internal streets to
mountain access standard is being proposed to serve as legal and physical access for all lots. Access for the
proposed subdivision is from S. Back Home Drive, a Borough maintained road. Proposed lot 4A as currently
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designed will be split by the Greater Butte Road Service Area boundary, the petitioner will need to ensure
that all lots reside entirely within or outside of a service area boundary (Recommendation #6).

Access: Legal and physical access to the proposed lots are required pursuant to MSB 43.20.100 Access
Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. The petitioner has provided
plan and profile (Exhibit B) for the proposed mountain access standard roads. Access requirements will be
met once interior streets have been constructed.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit C), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Max
Schillinger, Registered Professional Engineer, notes that the proposed project of Homestead Hills Phase 2
includes the subdivision of three large parcels into seventeen lots ranging in size from 2 to 22 acres. The
majority of this project site is mostly forested with some cleared roads and historic gravel pit. Neither signs
of standing water nor bedrock was noted. This investigation chose nine test holes and two cut banks to
investigate the usable area of the proposed lots as seen on the attached map. All soils were evaluated to a
minimum of 12 food depth. In addition to test holes, two large cutbanks were evaluated that were greater
than 12 feet high. All holes yielded similar gravelly soil suitable for septic. The majority of the soil was
comprised of clean gravel and sand, as seen in the test log and photos. Groundwater levels were absent at
the time of exploration. In conclusion, Homestead Hills Phase 2 has adequate soils and topography such
that each lot will have a minimum 10,000 square feet of contiguous septic area and 10,000 square feet
building area. Topographic map and as-built are on the agenda plat. Drainage Plan at Exhibit D. Average
Daily Traffic (ADT) Calculations are at Exhibit G-3.

Petition for Elimination or Modification of Utility Easement: A petition to eliminate the utility easement
adjacent to the flag portion of Tract B was submitted (Exhibit E). Letters of non-objection from all four
utility companies were included as part of the request (Exhibit F). The letter of non-objection from GCI
did not include Tract A, and Lot 4, Homestead Hills. An updated letter of non-objection will be required
from GCI prior to recordation (Recommendation #5).

Comments:

Department of Public Works Pre-Design and Engineering Division (Exhibit G). PD&E submitted
comments with multiple concerns, the petitioner has since worked with DPW to address their concerns. The
following are the revised comments (Exhibit G12):
e Provide stub ROW to the unsubdivided parcels to the south and to the west. Provide figures showing
road constructability in these alignments.
The petitioner noted concerns of dedication as they currently endure significant trespass during
hunting season, and a stub PUE would only make the problem worse.
PD&E notes that they defer to the Platting Board regarding the stub ROW dedication.
e Current design has Lot 4A partially within the RSA 26 Boundary. Amend the RSA boundary or
redesign so that all lots are completely within or outside the RSA boundary (Recommendation #6).
The petitioner acknowledges the need to address the RSA boundary.
e The petition for the modification of utility easements states that the easements are on Tract B when
in fact they are on Lot 4 and Tract A. Revise the petition and obtain updated letters of non-objection
from the utility companies (Recommendation #5).
Platting Staff notes that the petitioner has since submitted a revised Petition to eliminate the utility
easement that includes Lot 4 and Tract A, as seen at (Exhibit E-3).

Homestead hills Phase 2 Page 2 of 5
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e Private driveway easement (2017-040158-0) going to deed parcel #2004-075428-0 should be
vacated prior to this plat being recorded (Recommendation #7).

The petitioner has agreed to eliminate the easement prior to recordation.

e Submit an ADT estimate. This will determine the engineering criteria (SCM Table 1A) that the
roads will be required to meet (ie. Residential, residential Subcollector).

The petitioner has supplied an ADT as part of their communication with PD&E (Exhibit G-3).

e K value minimum for crest vertical curve is 12 for sag 26 (for residential roads). Redesign vertical
curves to meet the required standard (may be different from residential depending on ADT estimate).
The petitioner has provided the requested ADT and proposes traffic mitigation in the form of a
20mph speed zone.

PD&E agrees to the design deviation for a 20mph design speed (Recommendation #8).

e Redesign Curve C7 to meet the minimum 225’ radius or provide justification. Platting staff notes
that this will be handled at the pre-construction meeting.

e All drainage features existing or proposed should be located within drainage easements. Platting
staff notes that all drainage improvements and required easements will be decided upon at the pre-
construction meet and finalized prior to recordation (Recommendation #9). All easements will be
shown on the final plat.

e Identify runoff at the following locations and maintain predevelopment/postdevelopment flows to
meet requirements of table D-1:

o Swale 2B at the point that it exists the boundary of the subdivision.

o Drainage from Lot 4A where it exists into the road ROW for Back Home Drive.

o Sump 1A at any potential overflow locations to neighboring parcels.
Platting staff notes that final drainage design requirements will be resolved at the pre-construction
meeting with MSB Public Works, Pre-Design and Engineering Division (Recommendation 4e).

Development Services (Exhibit H) has no comments.

Utilities: (Exhibit I) ENSTAR has no comments or recommendations. GCI notes that the legal description
in title block on the agenda plat is shown incorrectly. Platting staff notes that this will be corrected in the
final review process. MEA did not respond. MTA requests 10°-15 utility easements along proposed roads
E. Bobcat Ridge Circle and S. Back Home Drive. Platting staff notes that the petitioner is proposing 15’
utility easements along all streets being dedicated on this plat. This is shown on the agenda plat.

Public: (Exhibit J) Chia HIS Chiavetta a property owner to the north has no objections to the subdivision.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
US Army Corps of Engineers; Community Council #19 South Knik River; Fire Service Area #2 Bultte;
Road Service Area #26 Greater Butte; MSB Emergency Services, Community Development, Assessments,
or Planning; or MEA.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Homestead Hills Phase 2 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.016 Preliminary Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access will exist to the proposed lots, consistent with
MSB 43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access.
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Frontage for the subdivision will exist, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted,
pursuant to MSB 43.20.218(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Homestead Hills Phase 2 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB

43.15.016 Preliminary Plats.

A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1)

All lots will have the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.

4. All lots will have the required legal and physical access pursuant to MSB 43.20.100, 43.20.120, &

43.20.140.

The proposed roads are designed to Mountain Access Standards.

6. DPW PD&E supports the design deviation of the proposed roads with a requirement for traffic
mitigation in the form of a 20mph speed zone sign.

7. Atthe time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from ADF&G;
US Army Corps of Engineers; Community Council #19 South Knik River; Fire Service Area #2 Butte;
Road Service Area #26 Greater Butte; MSB Emergency Services, Community Development,
Assessments, or Planning; or MEA.

8. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, Borough departments, or utilities.

9. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

10. There was one non-objection received from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing.

wn

o

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Suggested motion: | move to approve the preliminary plat of Homestead Hills Phase 2, Section 30,
Township 16 North, Range 04 East, & Section 25, Township 16 North, Range 03 East, Seward
Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations
1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.
2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.
Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Construct the access road and cul-de-sac to pioneer standard according to the 2022 Subdivision
Construction Manual (SCM):
a) Submit an updated drainage report addressing DPW Pre-Design and Engineering’s comments seen
at Exhibit G-1, and other construction plans to Department of Public Works (DPW) per SCM F01.2;
b) Arrange preconstruction conference with DPW per SCM F01.3, sign Subdivision Construction Plan,
pay inspection fee, and obtain Notice to Proceed from Platting staff;
c) Arrange Pre-Final and Final Inspections with DPW per SCM F01.6 and F01.7 and submit Final
Report to Platting per FO1.8;
d) Obtain Certificate of Construction Acceptance from DPW per F01.9.
e) Submit as-built of streets and drainage improvements to Platting staff once construction is complete.
f) Obtain approval of street names from Platting Assistant.
5. Provide an updated letter of non-objection from GCI that includes Lot 4 and Tract A of Homestead
Hills, Plat #2017-83.
6. Provide Platting Staff proof that no lots will be split by a service area boundary.

w
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7. Eliminate any portion of the private easement recorded at 2017-040158-0 that falls within the proposed
right of way dedication.

8. Install a 20 MPH speed limit sign near the beginning of Back Home Drive.

9. Provide an as-built of all final drainage facilities and provide all needed drainage easements.

10. Show all easements of record on final plat.

11. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

12. Submit plat in full compliance with Title 43.
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough 350 East Dahlia Avenue
Telephone (907) 861-7874 Palmer, Alaska 99645-6488

PETITION FOR ELIMINATION OR MODIFICATION OF UTILITY, SLOPE, SNOW
STORAGE, DRAINAGE, SANITATION, BUFFERS AND SCREENING EASEMENTS

Comes now the undersigned, :TOH N 4 JULIE N 4 sire oM, and petitions the

Matanuska-Susitna Borough to eliminate or modify the utility, slope, snow storage, drainage, sanitation,
buffers, or screening easement(s) lying within the following described property, to-wit: A portion of Tr. A

and Lot 4 TM€£=::=:£ X Péﬁ 7 # ;,7 - g 3 —
A cHorALE RECoROING DISTRICTS

Said easement(s) being more fully described as:
Al ERSEMENTS  For  UTHLITIES
W ITH W “MNRACT R flag lot flagpole, which is a portion

of Lot 4 and Tract A, See attached exhibit map of the preliminary plai

NOTE: Utility easement eliminations require non-objection letters from the service area utility companies
at the time of submittal, see MSB 43.15.032.

Submitted herewith are the following:
1. A copy of the as-built showing the easement(s) to be vacated/modified (if due to encroachment)

2. $500.00 Public Hearing Fee (no fee if submitted with Regular Plat)

The action sought by this £etition is for the following reasons: (ATTACH PAGES, IF NEEDED)
7HE Zo02 LOAD  PESIN IS IN DIFFEREANT (OCATION

JHE  FASEMENTS WiLL  BE RERACED
WIiTH ONES T-AT ElT L/e  POARLL

N THE 2024 WoMeSTEAD HILLS PHASE 2t FROFECT.
NOTHING IS (ONSTIBUCTED N THE C(URLENT CASEMENTS

APPLICANT Name: TOHW £ JU¢lE NI SrRom Email [iverouse 7?55’5'_6,’%
gMeljly (0

OR Mailing Address: Z 7 438 & ke RWVER RD Zip: qgé_ég_
OWNER Contact Person:__ JOYN 2  JTUuetlE  Phone:TA7-6/0—S/9 4

SURVEYOR Name (FIRM): _ﬁéb pOIA/fj' NI@2P] Emair MaXCa //fm;”éﬂaﬂ%qg
Mailing Address: Po box Yzo7 ﬂfl/l’ff G645 zip: 7?61:@
Contact Person: ﬁ//;4()( Scyrd [WBER phone: WZZ5S v 9

Fascment Eliorination or Medification Petition
REVISED: 1242015 Page 10of2

EXHIBIT E-3
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough 350 East Dahlia Avenue
Telephone (907) 861-7874 Palmer, Alaska 99645-6488
SIGNATURES OF PETITIONER(S):

90 % 6% % 6% 6% % ¢% <% <% ¢% % % 6% % % % 0% O 0 0 0 0 O O O 0 O O 0 O 0% % % ¢% <% ¢% ¢% 6% % % % % % % ¢% ¢% % % % o
Lod 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 O 00 O 0.0 L %4 0.0 0.0 0’0 0’0 OGP 0P G0 00 00 09 0,0 00 00 0.0 L 4 X4 0.0 0 %° 0.0 L %4 0’0 0.0 0.0 00 %° 0’0 L4 0.0 00 0.0 L34 0.0 0.0 0.0 L4 0.0 L <4 0’0

THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

THE APPLICATION HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO MEET SUBMITTAL STANDARDS AS
NOTED ABOVE. -

DATE PLATTING DIVISION REPRESENTATIVE

SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON:

jor or Mudification Petition

Faseaten Elint
REVISED: 124 2015 Page 2 of 2
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